NFPA 1561

Standard on
Emergency Services

Incident Management
System

2002 Edition

®

INTERNATIONAL

NFPA, 1 Batterymarch Park, PO Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101
An International Codes and Standards Organization

NFPA License Agreement

This document is copyrighted by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269-9101 USA.
All rights reserved.

NFPA grants you a license as follows: The right to download an electronic file of this NFPA document for temporary storage on one computer
for purposes of viewing and/or printing one copy of the NFPA document for individual use. Neither the electronic file nor the hard copy print
may be reproduced in any way. In addition, the electronic file may not be distributed elsewhere over computer networks or otherwise. The
hard copy print may only be used personally or distributed to other employees for their internal use within your organization.



Copyright [

National Fire Protection Association, Inc.
One Batterymarch Park

Quincy, Massachusetts 02269

IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT THIS DOCUMENT

NFPA codes, standards, recommended practices, and guides, of which the document contained herein is one, are
developed through a consensus standards development process approved by the American National Standards Institute.
This process brings together volunteers representing varied viewpoints and interests to achieve consensus on fire and other
safety issues. While the NFPA administers the process and establishes rules to promote fairness in the development of
consensus, it does not independently test, evaluate, or verify the accuracy of any information or the soundness of any
judgments contained in its codes and standards.

The NFPA disclaims liability for any personal injury, property or other damages of any nature whatsoever, whether
special, indirect, consequential or compensatory, directly or indirectly resulting from the publication, use of, or reliance
on this document. The NFPA also makes no guaranty or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of any information
published herein.

In issuing and making this document available, the NFPA is not undertaking to render professional or other services for
or on behalf of any person or entity. Nor is the NFPA undertaking to perform any duty owed by any person or entity to
someone else. Anyone using this document should rely on his or her own independent judgment or, as appropriate, seek
the advice of a competent professional in determining the exercise of reasonable care in any given circumstances.

The NFPA has no power, nor does it undertake, to police or enforce compliance with the contents of this document.
Nor does the NFPA list, certify, test or inspect products, designs, or installations for compliance with this document. Any
certification or other statement of compliance with the requirements of this document shall not be attributable to the
NFPA and is solely the responsibility of the certifier or maker of the statement.

NOTICES

All questions or other communications relating to this document and all requests for information on NFPA procedures
governing its codes and standards development process, including information on the procedures for requesting Formal
Interpretations, for proposing Tentative Interim Amendments, and for proposing revisions to NFPA documents during
regular revision cycles, should be sent to NFPA headquarters, addressed to the attention of the Secretary, Standards
Council, National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101.

Users of this document should be aware that this document may be amended from time to time through the issuance of
Tentative Interim Amendments, and that an official NFPA document at any point in time consists of the current edition of
the document together with any Tentative Interim Amendments then in effect. In order to determine whether this
document is the current edition and whether it has been amended through the issuance of Tentative Interim
Amendments, consult appropriate NFPA publications such as the National Fire Codes’ Subscription Service, visit the NFPA
website at www.nfpa.org, or contact the NFPA at the address listed above.

A statement, written or oral, that is not processed in accordance with Section 5 of the Regulations Governing Committee
Projects shall not be considered the official position of NFPA or any of its Committees and shall not be considered to be,
nor be relied upon as, a Formal Interpretation.

The NFPA does not take any position with respect to the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any
items which are mentioned in or are the subject of this document, and the NFPA disclaims liability for the infringement of
any patent resulting from the use of or reliance on this document. Users of this document are expressly advised that
determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk of infringement of such rights, is entirely their own
responsibility.

Users of this document should consult applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. NFPA does not, by the
publication of this document, intend to urge action that is not in compliance with applicable laws, and this document may
not be construed as doing so.



Licensing Policy

This document is copyrighted by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA). By making this document available
for use and adoption by public authorities and others, the NFPA does not waive any rights in copyright to this document.

1. Adoption by Reference—Public authorities and others are urged to reference this document in laws, ordinances,
regulations, administrative orders, or similar instruments. Any deletions, additions, and changes desired by the adopting
authority must be noted separately. Those using this method are requested to notify the NFPA (Attention: Secretary,
Standards Council) in writing of such use. The term "adoption by reference" means the citing of title and publishing
information only.

2. Adoption by Transcription—A. Public authorities with lawmaking or rule-making powers only, upon written notice to
the NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council), will be granted a royalty-free license to print and republish this
document in whole or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted separately, in laws, ordinances, regulations,
administrative orders, or similar instruments having the force of law, provided that: (1) due notice of NFPA's copyright is
contained in each law and in each copy thereof; and (2) that such printing and republication is limited to numbers
sufficient to satisty the jurisdiction's lawmaking or rule-making process. B. Once this NFPA Code or Standard has been
adopted into law, all printings of this document by public authorities with lawmaking or rule-making powers or any other
persons desiring to reproduce this document or its contents as adopted by the jurisdiction in whole or in part, in any form,
upon written request to NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council), will be granted a nonexclusive license to print,
republish, and vend this document in whole or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted separately, provided that
due notice of NFPA's copyright is contained in each copy. Such license shall be granted only upon agreement to pay NFPA
a royalty. This royalty is required to provide funds for the research and development necessary to continue the work of
NFPA and its volunteers in continually updating and revising NFPA standards. Under certain circumstances, public
authorities with lawmaking or rule-making powers may apply for and may receive a special royalty where the public interest
will be served thereby.

3. Scope of License Grant—The terms and conditions set forth above do not extend to the index of this document.

(For further explanation, see the Policy Concerning the Adoption, Printing, and Publication of NFPA Documents,
which is available upon request from the NFPA.)



Copyright © 2002, National Fire Protection Association, All Rights Reserved
NFPA 1561
Standard on

Emergency Services Incident Management System

2002 Edition

This edition of NFPA 1561, Standard on Emergency Services Incident Management System, was
prepared by the Technical Committee on Fire Service Occupational Safety and acted on by
NFPA at its November Association Technical Meeting held November 10-14, 2001, in Dallas,
TX. It was issued by the Standards Council on January 11, 2002, with an effective date of
January 31, 2002, and supersedes all previous editions.

This edition of NFPA 1561 was approved as an American National Standard on January 31,
2002.

Origin and Development of NFPA 1561

The Technical Committee on Fire Service Occupational Safety is charged with preparing
documents that impact on reducing fire fighter injuries and deaths. NFPA 1561 is a standard
that addresses one of the most crucial areas, that is, incident scene management.

The initial development of this document occurred in 1987 with the document being
adopted by the Association in 1990. The technical committee then began work on specific
areas of revision including accountability, supervisory levels, communications, rapid interven-
tion crews, interagency coordination, unified command, training issues, and retitled the stan-
dard to include all emergency service organizations. The result was NFPA 1561, Standard on
Emergency Services Incident Management System, 2000 edition.

In this 2002 edition the committee focused on areas of risk management, communica-
tions, roles and responsibilities of the Incident Safety Officer (ISO), rapid intervention crews,
and defined command structures. In addition, the technical committee has provided new
annex material to assist the users of this standard.

The National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) has been given the
statutory powers to investigate all fire fighter fatalities within the United States. It is interest-
ing to note that their recommendations listed the use of an incident management system and
its associated areas as key components to reducing fire fighter fatalities. NFPA 1561 provides
the template on how this can be accomplished; it is imperative that fire departments look at
how they operate on a daily basis and use an incident management system. Only then can the
technical committee begin to address those other areas that kill over 100 fire fighters a year.

In Memoriam, September 11, 2001

We pay tribute to the 343 members of FDNY who gave their lives to save civilian victims on
September 11, 2001, at the World Trade Center. They are true American heroes in death, but
they were also American heroes in life. We will keep them in our memory and in our hearts.
They are the embodiment of courage, bravery, and dedication. May they rest in peace.

1561-1



1561-2

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Technical Committee on Fire Service Occupational Safety

John A. Sharry, Chair
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, CA [E]

Donald Aldridge, Lion Apparel, Inc., OH [M]
Glenn P. Benarick, Fairfax County Fire Department, VA
[U]

Rep. NFPA Fire Service Section
Mary S. Bogucki, Yale University, CT [SE]

Angelo M. Catalano, New York State Association of Fire
Districts, NY [U]

Rep. Association of Fire Districts/State of New York
Dennis R. Childress, Orange County Fire Authority, CA
[U]

Bradd K. Clark, Sand Springs Fire Department, OK [U]

Rep. International Fire Service Training Association
Dominic J. Colletti, Hale Products, Inc., PA [M]

Scott L. Davidson, Volunteer Firemen’s Insurance
Services, Inc. (VFIS), PA [I]
Philip J. Eckhardt, Mine Safety Appliances Co., PA [M]

Rep. Industrial Safety Equipment Association
Kenneth R. Ethridge, Texas Commission on Fire
Protection, TX [E]

Don R. Forrest, United Firefighters of Los Angeles City,
CA[L]

Rep. International Association of Fire Fighters
James C. Goodbread, U.S. Air Force, OK [U]

Curt T. Grieve, Sacramento, CA [SE]

Patricia L. Doler, Santa Clara County Fire Protection
District, CA [L]
(Alt. to G. Yamane)
Craig A. Fry, Los Angeles City Fire Department, CA [U]
(Alt. to R. D. Neamy)
Terry G. Glunt, U.S. Fire Administration, MD [SE]
(Vot. Alt. to USFA Rep.)
James E. Johannessen, Underwriters Laboratories Inc., PA
[RT]
(Alt. to T. A. Hillenbrand)
Scott D. Kerwood, Orange County Emergency Services
District #1, TX [E]
(Alt. to R. A. Marinucci)
Murrey E. Loflin, Virginia Beach Fire Department, VA [U]
(Alt. to G. P. Benarick)
David A. Love, Jr., Volunteer Firemen’s Insurance
Services, Inc. (VFIS), PA [1]
(Alt. to S. L. Davidson)

Stephen N. Foley, NFPA Staff Liaison

Alternates

Thomas A. Hillenbrand, Underwriters Laboratories Inc.,

IL [RT]

Jonathan D. Kipp, Primex3, NH [I]

Buck Latapie, USDA Forest Service, DC [E]

John LeCuyer, Aurora Fire Department, CO [L]

George L. Maier, III, New York City Fire Department, NY
[U]

Richard A. Marinucci, Farmington Hills Fire Department,
MI [E]

Rep. International Association of Fire Chiefs
Roger A. McGary, Montgomery County Division of Fire
& Rescue Services, MD [U]

Rep. International Society of Fire Service Instructors
Robert D. Neamy, Los Angeles City Fire Department, CA
[U]

William E. Perrin, Montana Fire Training School, MT
[SE]

Rep. North American Fire Training Directors
Neil Rossman, Rossman, Rossman & Eschelbacher, MA
[SE]

Philip C. Stittleburg, LaFarge Fire Department, WI [U]

Rep. National Volunteer Fire Council
Grace Yamane, San Diego Fire and Life Safety Services,
CA[L]

Rep. Women in the Fire Service

Daniel J. Martinelli, Aurora Fire Department, CO [L]
(Alt. to J. LeCuyer)
Ron C. Miller, Fairbank, IA [U]
(Alt. to P. C. Stittleburg)
Gary L. Neilson, Reno Fire Department, NV [E]
(Alt. to FDSOA Rep.)
William E. Newcomb, TFG/North Safety Products, RI [M]
(Alt. to P. J. Eckhardt)
Stephen E. Norris, United Firefighters of Los Angeles
City, CA [L]
(Alt. to D. R. Forrest)
Richard S. Pike, Wantagh Fire District, NY [U]
(Alt. to A. M. Catalano)
Andrew E. Pompe, Lion Apparel, Inc., PA [M]
(Alt. to D. Aldridge)
Joseph F. Williams, Weldon Technologies, Inc. [M]
(Alt. to D. J. Colletti)

Committee Scope: This Committee shall have primary responsibility for documents on occupational safety in
the working environment of the fire service; and safety in the proper use of fire department vehicles, tools,
equipment, protective clothing and protective breathing apparatus.

This list represents the membership at the time the Committee was balloted on the final text of this edition. Since that time,
changes in the membership may have occurred. A key to classifications is found at the back of the document.

NOTE: Membership on a committee shall not in and of itself constitute an endorsement of the Association or
any document developed by the committee on which the member serves.

2002 Edition



CONTENTS 1561-3
Contents
Chapter 1 Administration ............................... 1561- 4 Chapter 5 System Components ........................ 1561- 8
LI SCOPE oiviiiiiiiiiiiii 1561- 4 5.1  Incident Commander .......................... 1561- 8
1.2 Purpose ...........ccoiiiiiiiii 1561- 4 5.2  Command Staff ................oeeiiii. 1561- 9
1.3 Application ............... 1561- 4 5.3  Information Officer ......oowmeimeii 1561- 9
L4 Equivalency ..o 1561~ 4 5.4  Liaison Officer ........ccocovviiiiiininiinnn. 1561- 9
Chapter 2 Referenced Publications .................. 1561- 4 22 122322 :isz é)aii;r (ISO) oevmvoceenres i;gi: g
2.1 General ... 1561- 4 o
2.9 NFPA Publications ................c...c........ 1561 4 57 Fire SUppression .........ooocoivireeeeriee 1561=9
2.3 Other Publications ................c...c........ 1561- 4 58 Emergency Medical Service Operations ... 1561~ 9
5.9  Hazardous Materials Operations ............ 1561-10
Chapter 3 Definitions .................................. 1561- 4 5.10 Special Operations ......................o...... 1561-10
3.1  General ... 1561- 4 5.11 Accident Investigation and Review .......... 1561-10
3.2 NFPA Official Definitions ..................... 1561- 4 5.12  Post Incident Analysis ..............cceeernnn.. 1561-10
3.3 General Definitions ............c...ooeeinnn 1561- 4 5.13 General Staff ................ccocoiiiiiiiinl 1561-10
5.14 Planning Functions .......................... 1561-10
(chapter SYStem SIUCIE oo 1002 515 Logistics Functions ... 1561-10
42 Implementation ..........ocoovveevveeren.. 1561 6 5.16  Finance/Administration ..............ccc... 1561-10
43 CoMMUNICALONS .......o..ovvovereereeeeeen. 1561- 6 517 Supervisory Personnel ..ocooooorenn 1561-11
4.4  Multi-Agency Incidents ........................ 1561- 6 AnnexA  Explanatory Material ........................ 1561-11
45  Command Structure ..............c........... 1561- 7
4.6 Training and Qualifications .................. 1561- 7 AnnexB Additional Information .................... 1561-18
4.7 Resource Accountability ....................... 1561- 7
4.8  Personnel Accountability ...................... 1561- 8 Annex C Managing Responder Safety ............... 1561-18
4.9  Incident Scene Rehabilitation ............... 1561- 8
4.10  Incident Scene Rehabilitation Tactical Annex D High-Rise Supervisory Levels .............. 1561-22
Level Management Component ............. 1561- 8
4.11 Evaluation and Triage of Emergency Annex E Informational References ................... 1561-23
Responder Injuries ...................on. 1561- 8
4.12 Risk Management. (Reserved) ............... 1561- 8 Index ... 1561-24

2002 Edition



1561-4

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NFPA 1561
Standard on

Emergency Services Incident
Management System

2002 Edition

NOTICE: An asterisk (*) following the number or letter desig-
nating a paragraph indicates that explanatory material on the
paragraph can be found in Annex A.

Information on referenced publications can be found in
Chapter 2 and Annex E.

Chapter 1 Administration

1.1* Scope. This standard shall contain the minimum require-
ments for an incident management system to be used by emer-
gency services to manage all emergency incidents.

1.2 Purpose. The purpose of this standard shall be to define
and describe the essential elements of an incident manage-
ment system.

1.3 Application.

1.3.1* This standard shall apply to organizations and other
agencies that provide rescue, fire suppression, emergency
medical care, special operations, and law enforcement.

1.3.2 This standard shall apply to other emergency services,
such as public, military, or private fire departments; fire bri-
gades; and other assisting and cooperating agencies.

1.3.3* This standard shall not apply to industrial fire brigades
or industrial fire departments meeting the requirements of
NFPA 600, Standard on Industrial Fire Brigades.

1.3.4*% Many of the performance objectives of this standard
shall be permitted to be achieved in a variety of ways. This
standard shall not restrict any jurisdiction from exceeding
these minimum requirements or from adopting a system tai-
lored to meet local needs while satisfying the minimum re-
quirements of this standard.

1.4 Equivalency. Nothing in this standard is intended to pre-
vent the use of systems, methods, or devices, of equivalent or
superior quality, strength, fire resistance, effectiveness, dura-
bility, and safety over those prescribed by this standard. Tech-
nical documentation shall be submitted to the authority hav-
ing jurisdiction to demonstrate equivalency. The system,
method, or device shall be approved for the intended purpose
by the authority having jurisdiction.

Chapter 2 Referenced Publications

2.1 General. The documents or portions thereof listed in this
chapter are referenced within this standard and shall be con-
sidered part of the requirements of this document.

2.2 NFPA Publications. National Fire Protection Association,
1 Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101.

NFPA 472, Standard for Professional Competence of Responders to
Hazardous Materials Incidents, 2002 edition.

2002 Edition

NFPA 600, Standard on Industrial Firve Brigades, 2000 edition.

NFPA 1006, Standard for Rescue Technician Professional Quali-
Sications, 2000 edition.

NFPA 1061, Standard for Professional Qualifications for Public
Safety Telecommunicator, 2002 edition.

NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety
and Health Program, 2002 edition.

NFPA 1581, Standard on Fire Department Infection Control Pro-
gram, 2000 edition.

NFPA 1670, Standard on Operations and Training for Technical
Rescue Incidents, 1999 edition.

2.3 Other Publications.

2.3.1 U.S. Government Publication. U.S. Government Print-
ing Office, Washington, DC 20402.

Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1910, Section 120
(q) (3), March 6, 1989.

Chapter 3 Definitions

3.1 General. The definitions contained in this chapter shall
apply to the terms used in this standard. Where terms are not
included, common usage of the terms shall apply.

3.2 NFPA Official Definitions.

3.2.1*% Approved. Acceptable to the authority having juris-
diction.

3.2.2*% Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). The organiza-
tion, office, or individual responsible for approving equip-
ment, materials, an installation, or a procedure.

3.2.3 Shall. Indicates a mandatory requirement.

3.2.4 Should. Indicates a recommendation or that which is
advised but not required.

3.2.5 Standard. A document, the main text of which contains
only mandatory provisions using the word “shall” to indicate
requirements and which is in a form generally suitable for
mandatory reference by another standard or code or for adop-
tion into law. Nonmandatory provisions shall be located in an
appendix or annex, footnote, or fine-print note and are not to
be considered a part of the requirements of a standard.

3.3 General Definitions.

3.3.1 Accountability. A system or process to track resources at
an incident scene.

3.3.2%* Clear Text. The use of plain language in radio commu-
nications transmissions.

3.3.3 Command Staff. Positions that are established to as-
sume responsibility for key activities in the incident manage-
ment system that are not a part of the line organization that
include Safety Officer, Public Information Officer, and Liai-
son Officer.

3.3.4 Emergency Incident. Any situation to which the emer-
gency services organization responds to deliver emergency ser-
vices, including rescue, fire suppression, emergency medical
care, special operations, law enforcement, and other forms of
hazard control and mitigation.

3.3.5*% Emergency Services Organization (ESO). An organiza-
tion that responds to emergency incidents to provide direct or
support services.



SYSTEM STRUCTURE

1561-5

3.3.6 Fire Brigade. A group of people organized to engage in
rescue, fire suppression, and related activities.

3.3.7* Fire Department. An organization providing rescue,
fire suppression, emergency medical care, special operations,
and related activities.

3.3.8 General Staff. Personnel that perform the functions of
operations, planning, logistics, and finance/administration.

3.3.9 High-Rise. A building more than six stories or 23 m
(75 ft) in height.

3.3.10 Imminent Hazard. An act or condition that is judged
to present a danger to persons or property that is so urgent
and severe that it requires immediate corrective or preventive
action.

3.3.11 Incident Action Plan. A verbal or written plan that es-
tablishes the overall strategic decisions and assigned tactical
objectives for the incident.

3.3.12 Incident Commander (IC). The individual in overall
command of an emergency incident.

3.3.13* Incident Management System (IMS). Asystem that de-
fines the roles and responsibilities to be assumed by personnel
and the operating procedures to be used in the management
and direction of emergency incidents and other functions.

3.3.14 Incident Safety Officer. An individual appointed to
respond or assigned at an incident scene by the incident com-
mander to perform the duties and responsibilities specified in
this standard.

3.3.15* Incident Scene. The location where activities related
to a specific incident are conducted.

3.3.16 Incident Termination. The conclusion of emergency
service operations at the scene of an incident, usually the de-
parture of the last unit from the scene.

3.3.17* Liaison. The coordination of activities between the
fire department and other agencies.

3.3.18* Member. A person involved in performing the duties
and responsibilities of an emergency responder, under the
auspices of the emergency services organization.

3.3.19* Officer. The member who is assigned by the incident
commander or by any other person of comparable responsi-
bility in the emergency service organization’s incident man-
agement system.

3.3.20 Personnel. Fire department personnel or any indi-
vidual participating within the incident scene.

3.3.21 Procedure. An organizational directive issued by the
authority having jurisdiction or by the department that estab-
lishes a specific policy that must be followed.

3.3.22 Public Information Officer. Person who provides
timely information to the media, is authorized by the incident
commander, and functions as part of the command staff.

3.3.23 Radio Communications.

3.3.23.1 Radio Communications, Command Channel. A radio
channel designated by the emergency services organization
that is provided for communications between the incident
commander and the tactical level management units during
an emergency incident.

3.3.23.2 Radio Communications, Dispatch Channel. A radio
channel designated by the emergency services organization
that is provided for communications between the communica-
tion center and the incident commander or single resource.

3.3.23.3* Radio Communications, Tactical Channel. A radio
channel designated by the emergency services organization
that is provided for communications between resources as-
signed to an incident, and the incident commander.

3.3.24* Rapid Intervention Crew/Company (RIC). A mini-
mum of two fully equipped personnel on-site, in a ready state,
for immediate rescue of injured or trapped personnel.

3.3.25 Resources. All personnel and major items of equip-
ment that are available, or potentially available, for assign-
ments to incident tasks on which status is maintained.

3.3.26 Risk. A measure of the probability and severity of ad-
verse effects that result from an exposure to a hazard.

3.3.27* Sector. Either a geographic or functional assignment.

3.3.28* Special Operations. Those emergency incidents to
which the fire department responds that require specific and
advanced training and specialized tools and equipment.

3.3.29 Staging. A specific function where resources are as-
sembled in an area at or near the incident scene to await in-
structions or assignments.

3.3.30 Standard Operating Procedure (SOP). An organiza-
tional directive that establishes a course of action or policy.

3.3.31 Strategy. A goal or set of goals used to manage inci-
dent scene operations from which an incident action plan is
developed.

3.3.32 Supervisor. Emergency services personnel who has su-
pervisory authority and responsibility over other personnel.

3.3.33 Supervisory Level.

3.3.33.1 Branch. A supervisory level established in either the
operations or logistics function to provide a span of control.

3.3.33.2 Division. A supervisory level established to divide an
incident into geographic areas of operations.

3.3.33.3 Group. A supervisory level established to divide the
incident into functional areas of operation.

3.3.33.4 Intermediate Level of Supervision. A level of super-
vision within the incident management system that groups fire
companies and other resources working toward common ob-
jectives or in a particular area under a supervisor responsible
for the objective(s) or area.

3.3.34 Tactical Level Management Component (TLMC). A
management unit identified in the incident management sys-
tem commonly known as “division,” “group,” or “sector.”

3.3.35 Unified Command. A standard method to coordinate
command of an incident where multiple agencies have juris-
diction.

Chapter 4 System Structure

4.1 General.

4.1.1 The purpose of an incident management system shall
be to provide structure and coordination to the management

2002 Edition



1561-6

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

of emergency incident operations, in order to provide for the
safety and health of emergency services organization person-
nel and other persons involved in those activities.

4.1.2* This standard shall meet the requirements of Chapter 8
of NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety
and Health Program, and OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120(q) (3).

4.1.3* The incident management system shall integrate risk
management into the regular functions of incident command.
The risk management plan shall meet the requirements of
Chapter 4 of NFPA 1500.

4.2 Implementation.

4.2.1* The emergency services organization (ESO) shall adopt
an incident management system to manage all emergency in-
cidents.

4.2.2 The incident management system shall be designed to
meet the particular characteristics of the incident based on
size, complexity, and operating environment.

4.2.3 The incident management system shall be defined and
documented in writing.

4.2.4 Standard operating procedures (SOPs) shall include
the requirements for implementation of the incident man-
agement system and shall describe the options that are
available for application according to the needs of each
particular situation.

4.2.5* The ESO shall prepare and adopt written plans,
based on the incident management system, to address the
requirements of the different types of incidents that can be
anticipated.

4.2.6* The plans described in 4.2.5 shall address both routine
and unusual incidents and shall provide standardized proce-
dures and supervisory assignments that can be applied to the
needs of situations of differing types, sizes, and complexities.

4.2.7* The incident management system shall be utilized at all
emergency incidents.

4.2.8 The incident management system shall be applied to
drills, exercises, and other situations that involve hazards simi-
lar to those encountered at actual emergency incidents and to
simulated incidents that are conducted for training and famil-
iarization purposes.

4.2.9% The incident management system described in this
standard shall be used by trained individuals and applied in a
manner that meets the needs of each particular situation.

4.2.10 The incident commander shall apply the incident
management system in a manner that is appropriate for the
circumstances of each specific situation.

4.3 Communications.

4.3.1* The incident management system shall include stan-
dard operating procedures for radio communications that
provide for the use of standard protocols and terminology at
all types of incidents.

4.3.2 Clear text shall be used for radio communications.

4.3.3 The communications system shall meet the require-
ments of the emergency response agency for routine and
large-scale emergencies.

2002 Edition

4.3.4 An ESO shall provide one radio channel for dispatch
and a separate tactical channel to be used initially at the
incident.

4.3.5 When a Tactical Level Management Component
(TLMC) has been implemented, an ESO shall provide a dis-
patch channel, a command channel, and a tactical channel.

4.3.6* An ESO shall provide additional radio channels for the
volume of communications relating to incidents with multiple
tactical channels and for the complexity of multiple emer-
gency incidents.

4.3.7 The communications system shall provide reserve ca-
pacity for complex or multiple incidents.

4.3.8% Standard terminology shall be established to transmit
information, including strategic modes of operation, situation
reports, and emergency notifications of imminent hazards.

4.3.9 The radio capabilities shall provide for communications
with mutual aid resources or other agencies that could be ex-
pected to respond to a major incident.

4.3.10* The communications system shall provide a standard
method to give priority to the transmission of emergency mes-
sages and notification of imminent hazards over that of rou-
tine communications to all levels of the incident command
structure.

4.3.11* In ensuring that clear text is used for an emergency
condition at an incident, the ESO shall have an SOP that uses
the radio term emergency traffic as a designation to clear radio
traffic.

4.3.12 Emergency traffic shall be declared by an incident
commander (IC), TLMC, or member who is in trouble or sub-
jected to an emergency condition.

4.3.13 When a member has declared an emergency traffic
message, that person shall use clear text to identify the type of
emergency, change in conditions, or tactical operations. The
member who has declared the emergency traffic message shall
conclude it by transmitting the statement, “All clear, resume
radio traffic.”

4.3.14 The incident management system shall provide SOPs
for a telecommunicator to provide support to emergency inci-
dent operations.

4.3.15 Telecommunicators shall be trained to function effec-
tively within the incident management system, and shall meet
the qualifications required by NFPA 1061, Standard for Profes-
sional Qualifications for Public Safety Telecommunicator.

4.3.16* The incident commander shall be provided with re-
ports of elapsed time-on-scene at emergency incidents in 10-
minute intervals from the ESO Communications Center, until
reports are terminated by the incident commander.

4.4 Multi-Agency Incidents.

4.4.1*% The ESO shall develop an integrated incident manage-
ment system in coordination with other agencies that are in-
volved in emergency incidents.

4.4.2*% The incident management system shall provide a plan
to coordinate with other agencies that have jurisdiction at the
incident scene.

4.4.3% This plan shall include a standard procedure to designate
one incident commander or to establish unified command.



SYSTEM STRUCTURE

1561-7

4.4.4* Where the incident is under the command authority of
a single emergency services organization, the incident com-
mander shall provide for liaison and coordination with all as-
sisting and cooperating agencies.

4.4.5 Where the incident is under the overall jurisdiction of
another agency that has not implemented an incident man-
agement system, the emergency services organization shall uti-
lize the incident management system to manage its own opera-
tions and coordinate its activities with the agency having
overall jurisdiction.

4.5 Command Structure.

4.5.1 The incident management system shall provide a series
of supervisory levels to be implemented to create a command
structure.

4.5.2 The particular levels to be utilized in each situation shall
depend on the nature of the incident and the scale and com-
plexity of emergency services organization activities at the
scene.

4.5.3 The incident management system shall be modular to
allow the application of only those elements that are necessary
at a particular incident and to allow elements to be activated
or deactivated as the needs of the incident change with time.

4.5.4 The system shall provide for a routine process of escala-
tion as additional resources are utilized.

4.5.5 The incident commander shall determine which levels
and elements of the incident management system are to be
implemented in each case and shall develop the command
structure for each incident by assigning supervisory responsi-
bilities according to standard operating procedures.

4.5.6* The command structure for each incident shall main-
tain an effective supervisory span of control at each level of the
organization.

4.5.7 An effective span of control shall be determined by the
ability of each supervisor to monitor the activities of assigned
subordinates and to communicate effectively with them.

4.5.8 The incident management system shall define standard-
ized supervisory assignments.

4.5.9 The assignments described in 4.5.8 shall be activated
upon assignment by the incident commander.

4.5.10* Standardized supervisory assignments shall define the
role, authority, and responsibilities of assigned personnel.

4.5.11 Assignments shall be defined by function or by location
at the scene of the incident, or by a combination of function
and location.

4.5.12 The scope of authority to be delegated at each supervi-
sory level shall be outlined in standard operating procedures.

4.5.13 An assignment that is defined by function shall be
based on performing or supervising a particular function or
set of functions.

4.5.14*% An assignment that is defined by location shall be
based on supervising all activities that are conducted within a
designated area.

4.5.15 The area shall be defined by standard terminology
or specified by the incident commander at the time of as-
signment.

4.5.16 The incident commander shall have the authority to
modify standard assignments or to apply them in a manner
that suits the particular needs of an incident.

4.5.17 It shall be the responsibility of the incident com-
mander to clearly identify the parameters of an assignment
when deviating from the standard assignments in 4.5.10.

4.6 Training and Qualifications.

4.6.1* All personnel who are involved in emergency opera-
tions shall be trained in the incident management and person-
nel accountability systems.

4.6.2 The ESO shall provide periodic refresher training.

4.6.3 Personnel who are expected to perform as incident
commanders or to be assigned to supervisory levels within the
command structure shall be trained in and familiar with the
incident management system and the particular levels at
which they are expected to perform.

4.6.4 The ESO shall define training and experience require-
ments for supervisors.

4.6.5* The incident commander shall make assignments
based on the availability, qualifications, and expertise of indi-
viduals.

4.7 Resource Accountability.

4.7.1 The incident management system shall provide for re-
source accountability at the incident scene.

4.7.2% The ESO shall adopt and routinely use a system to
maintain accountability for all resources assigned to the inci-
dent.

4.7.3 The system adopted in accordance with 4.7.2 shall also
provide a process for the rapid accounting of all personnel at
the incident scene.

4.7.4 All supervisors shall maintain a constant awareness of
the position and function of all personnel assigned to operate
under their supervision. This awareness shall serve as the basic
means of accountability that shall be required for operational
safety.

4.7.5 The incident management system shall maintain ac-
countability for the location and function of each company or
unit at the scene of the incident.

4.7.6 Fire department personnel who respond to the incident
on fire apparatus shall be identified by a system that provides
an accurate accounting of those personnel actually respond-
ing to the scene with each company or on apparatus.

4.7.7 Personnel who arrive at the scene of the incident by
means other than emergency response vehicles shall be iden-
tified by a system that accounts for their presence and their
assignment at the incident scene.

4.7.8 The system shall include a specific means to identify and
keep track of personnel entering and leaving hazardous areas,
such as confined spaces or areas where special protective
equipment is required.

4.7.9* The incident management system shall include an SOP
to evacuate personnel from an area where an imminent haz-
ard condition is found to exist and to account for the safety of
personnel.

4.7.10 The SOP described in 4.7.9 shall include a method to
notify immediately all personnel as specified in 4.7.2.

2002 Edition



1561-8

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

4.8 Personnel Accountability.

4.8.1 The personnel accountability system shall be used at all
incidents.

4.8.2* The emergency services organization shall develop the
system components required to make the personnel account-
ability system effective.

4.8.3* The standard operating procedures shall provide the
use of additional accountability officers based on the size,
complexity, or needs of the incident.

4.8.4 Where assigned as a company/crew/unit, members
shall be responsible to remain under the supervision of their
assigned supervisor.

4.8.5 Members shall be responsible for following personnel
accountability system procedures.

4.9 Incident Scene Rehabilitation.

4.9.1 The incident commander shall consider the circum-
stances of each incident and make provisions for the rest and
rehabilitation of personnel operating at the scene.

4.9.2 The provisions required by 4.9.1 shall include medical
evaluation and treatment, food and fluid replenishment, and
relief from extreme climatic conditions, according to the cir-
cumstances of the incident.

4.9.3 All members entering and leaving the rehabilitation
area shall be assigned by the incident management system and
be tracked through the personnel accountability system.

4.9.4* The emergency services organization shall develop stan-
dard operating procedures that outline a systematic approach for
the rehabilitation of members operating at incidents.

4.9.5 Provisions addressed in these procedures shall include
medical evaluation and treatment, food and fluid replenish-
ment, crew rotation, and relief from extreme climatic conditions.

4.10 Incident Scene Rehabilitation Tactical Level Manage-
ment Component.

4.10.1* The rehabilitation tactical level management compo-
nent shall be designated per department standard operating
procedures, for such incidents as large-scale incidents, long-
duration incidents, or those associated with significant tem-
perature extremes.

4.10.2 The rehabilitation tactical level management compo-
nent shall be established in a safe environment away from the
hazardous area of the incident.

4.11 Evaluation and Triage of Emergency Responder Injuries.

4.11.1* In the event of an injury to a fire fighter, the medical
tactical level management component shall assess and treat
the injury based on local medical protocol and standard oper-
ating procedures. At escalating incidents, additional medical
assistance shall be dispatched.

4.11.2 Medical control for basic and advanced life support
and other providers shall be established by the authority hav-
ing jurisdiction.

4.11.3 The assigned medical control shall come from a base
hospital or shall be permitted to come from a central
dispatch/control facility.

4.12 Risk Management. (Reserved)

2002 Edition

Chapter 5 System Components

5.1 Incident Commander.

5.1.1* The incident management system shall clearly identify
who is in overall command at the scene for the duration of the
incident.

5.1.2 The incident management system shall provide for the
transfer of the assignment of incident commander to take
place one or more times during the course of an incident.

5.1.3* Following the initial stages of an incident, the incident
commander shall establish a stationary command post. In es-
tablishing a command post, the incident commander shall en-
sure the following:

(1) The command post is located in or tied to a vehicle to
establish presence and visibility.

(2) The command post includes radio capability to monitor
and communicate with assigned tactical, command, and
designated emergency traffic channels for that incident.

(3) The location of the command post is communicated to
the communications center.

(4) The incident commander, or his or her designee, is
present at the command post.

5.1.4 The incident commander shall maintain an awareness
of the location and function of all companies or units at the
scene of the incident.

5.1.5 The incident commander shall be responsible for over-
all personnel accountability for the incident.

5.1.6 The incident commander shall initiate an accountabil-
ity and inventory worksheet at the beginning of operations
and shall maintain that system throughout operations.

5.1.7 The incident commander and members who are as-
signed a supervisory responsibility for a tactical level manage-
ment unit that involves multiple companies or crews under
their command shall have assigned a member(s) to facilitate
the ongoing tracking and accountability of all assigned com-
panies.

5.1.8 The incident commander shall be responsible for moni-
toring tactical, command, and designated emergency traffic
channels for that incident.

5.1.9 The incident commander shall be responsible for devel-
oping and/or approving an Incident Action Plan (IAP). This
plan shall be communicated to all staged and assigned mem-
bers at an incident.

5.1.10* Standard operating procedures shall provide for one
individual to assume the role of incident commander from the
beginning of operations at the scene of each incident.

5.1.11* Standard operating procedures shall define the cir-
cumstances and procedures for transferring command to an-
other on-scene officer/member and shall specify to whom
command shall be transferred.

5.1.12* The incident commander shall provide for control of
access to the incident scene.

5.1.13* The following risk management principles shall be uti-
lized by the incident commander:

(1) Activities that present a significant risk to the safety of
personnel shall be limited to situations where there is a
potential to save endangered lives.



SYSTEM COMPONENTS

1561-9

(2) Activities that are routinely employed to protect property
shall be recognized as inherent risks to the safety of per-
sonnel, and actions shall be taken to reduce or avoid these
risks.

(3) No risk to the safety of personnel shall be acceptable
where there is no possibility to save lives or property.

5.1.14* The incident commander shall evaluate the risk to
personnel with respect to the purpose and potential results of
their actions in each situation. In situations where the risk to
emergency service personnel is excessive, as defined in 5.1.13,
activities shall be limited to defensive operations.

5.2 Command Staff.

5.2.1* Command staff functions shall include those elements
of the incident management system that operate in direct sup-
port of the incident commander and contribute to the overall
management of the incident.

5.2.2*% Standard operating procedures shall define the roles
and responsibilities of personnel assigned to command staff
functions. Three specific staff positions shall be identified: in-
formation officer, liaison officer, and incident safety officer.

5.2.3* Additional staff functions shall be assigned, depending
on the nature and location of the incident or on requirements
established by the incident commander.

5.3 Information Officer.

5.3.1 The information officer shall act as a liaison between
the media and the incident commander.

5.3.2 The information officer shall consult with the incident
commander regarding any constraints on the release of infor-
mation and shall prepare press briefings.

5.4 Liaison Officer.

5.4.1 The liaison officer shall provide a point of contact for
assisting and cooperating agencies.

5.4.2 The liaison officer shall identify current or potential in-
teragency needs.

5.5 Incident Safety Officer (ISO).

5.5.1% The incident safety officer shall be integrated with the
incident management system as a command staff member. (See
Annex C.)

5.5.2* Standard operating procedures shall define criteria for
the response or appointment of an incident safety officer.

5.5.3 If the incident safety officer is designated by the inci-
dent commander, the fire department shall establish criteria
for appointment based upon 4.6.5.

5.5.4% The incident safety officer and assistant incident safety
officer(s) shall be specifically identifiable on the incident
scene.

5.6 Incident Scene Safety.

5.6.1 The incident safety officer shall monitor conditions, ac-
tivities, and operations to determine whether they fall within
the criteria as defined in the fire department’s risk manage-
ment plan. When the perceived risk(s) is not within these cri-
teria, the incident safety officer shall take action as outlined in
5.1.13.

5.6.2 The incident safety officer shall ensure that the incident
commander establishes an incident scene rehabilitation tacti-
cal level management unit during emergency operations.

5.6.3 The incident safety officer shall monitor the scene and
report the status of conditions, hazards, and risks to the inci-
dent commander.

5.6.4 The incident safety officer shall ensure that the fire de-
partment’s personnel accountability system is being utilized.

5.6.5 The incident commander shall provide the incident
safety officer with the incident action plan.

5.6.6 The incident safety officer shall provide the incident
commander with a risk assessment of incident scene opera-
tions.

5.6.7 The incident safety officer shall ensure that established
safety zones, collapse zones, hot zones, and other designated
hazard areas are communicated to all members present on
scene.

5.6.8 The incident safety officer shall evaluate motor vehicle
scene traffic hazards and apparatus placement and take ac-
tions to mitigate hazards.

5.6.9 The incident safety officer shall monitor radio transmis-
sions and stay alert to transmission barriers that could result in
missed, unclear, or incomplete communication.

5.6.10* The incident safety officer shall communicate to the
incident commander the need for assistant incident safety of-
ficers due to the need, size, complexity, or duration of the
incident.

5.6.11 The incident safety officer shall survey and evaluate the
hazards associated with the designation of a landing zone and
interface with helicopters.

5.7 Fire Suppression.

5.7.1 The incident safety officer shall meet the provisions of
Section 4.3 during fire suppression operations.

5.7.2 The incident safety officer shall ensure that a rapid in-
tervention crew meeting the criteria in Chapter 8 of
NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety and
Health Program, is available and ready for deployment.

5.7.3 Where fire has involved a building or buildings, the in-
cident safety officer shall advise the incident commander of
hazards, collapse potential, and any fire extension in such
building(s).

5.7.4 The incident safety officer shall evaluate visible smoke
and fire conditions and advise the incident commander, tacti-
cal level management component officers, and company offic-
ers on the potential for flashover, backdraft, blow-up, or other
fire event that could pose a threat to operating teams.

5.7.5 The incident safety officer shall monitor the accessibility
of entry and egress of structures and the effect it has on the
safety of members conducting interior operations.

5.8 Emergency Medical Service Operations.

5.8.1 The incident safety officer shall meet provisions of the
authority having jurisdiction during EMS operations.

5.8.2 The incident safety officer shall ensure compliance with
the department’s infection control plan and NFPA 1581, Stan-
dard on Fire Department Infection Control Program, during EMS
operations.

2002 Edition



1561-10

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

5.8.3 The incident safety officer shall ensure that incident
scene rehabilitation and critical incident stress management
are established as needed at EMS operations, especially mass
casualty incidents.

5.9* Hazardous Materials Operations. Where hazardous mate-
rial operations are being conducted using personnel trained
at the haz-mat technician level, the incident safety officer shall
appoint a technical safety officer (TSO) who meets the re-
quirements of NFPA 472, Standard for Professional Competence of
Responders to Hazardous Materials Incidents.

5.10 Special Operations.

5.10.1* Where special operations incidents occur, as outlined
in NFPA 1670, Standard on Operations and Training for Technical
Rescue Incidents, the incident safety officer shall appoint a tech-
nical safety officer who meets the applicable requirements
specified in NFPA 1006, Standard for Rescue Technician Profes-
sional Qualifications.

5.10.2 The incident safety officer shall maintain communica-
tion and hazard assessment awareness with assigned technical
safety officers and assistant safety officers.

5.11 Accident Investigation and Review.

5.11.1 Upon notification of a member injury, illness, or expo-
sure, the incident safety officer shall immediately communi-
cate this to the incident commander to ensure that emergency
medical care is provided.

5.11.2 The incident safety officer shall initiate the accident
investigation procedures as required by the fire department.

5.11.3 In the event of a serious injury, fatality, or other poten-
tially harmful occurrence, the incident safety officer shall re-
quest assistance from the health and safety officer.

5.12 Post Incident Analysis.

5.12.1 The incident safety officer shall participate in the post
incident analysis.

5.12.2* The incident safety officer shall prepare a written
report for the post incident analysis that includes pertinent
information about the incident relating to safety and health
issues.

5.12.3 The incident safety officer shall include in the post in-
cident analysis information about issues relating to the use of
protective clothing and equipment, personnel accountability
system, rapid intervention crews, rehabilitation operations,
and other issues affecting the safety and welfare of members at
the incident scene.

5.13 General Staff.

5.13.1 Anincident management system shall include the gen-
eral staff sections of operations, planning, logistics, and
finance/administration.

5.13.2 Operations Functions.

5.13.2.1 Operations functions shall refer to those tactical
components of the incident management system that are
within the primary mission of the emergency services organi-
zation.

5.13.2.2* The incident commander shall assign intermediate
levels of supervision and organize resources following stan-
dard operating procedures based on the scale and complexity
of operations.

2002 Edition

5.13.2.3% All supervisors assigned to operations functions shall
support an overall strategic plan, as directed by the incident
commander, and shall work toward the accomplishment of
tactical objectives.

5.13.2.4 Supervisors assigned to operations functions shall be
accountable for all resources assigned under their span of
control and for coordination with higher levels of the com-
mand structure and with other supervisors at the same level.
The safety and health of all personnel shall be primary consid-
erations.

5.13.3 Staging.

5.13.3.1* The incident management system shall provide a
standard system to manage reserves of personnel and other
resources at or near the scene of the incident.

5.13.3.2* When emergency activities are being conducted in a
location where there would be a delay in activating standby
resources, the incident commander shall establish staging ar-
eas close to the area where the need for those resources is
anticipated.

5.14 Planning Functions.

5.14.1 Planning staff functions shall include those compo-
nents of the incident management system that are involved
with information management that support the incident com-
mander and other levels of the incident command structure.

5.14.2* The incident management system shall include a stan-
dard approach for the collection, evaluation, dissemination,
and use of information.

5.14.3 The planning staff shall account for the organizational
structure, availability of resources, deployment of resources,
and situation status reports.

5.14.4 The incident management system shall include stan-
dard methods and terminology to record and track the assign-
ment of resources for the duration of an incident.

5.14.5 The incident management system shall include a stan-
dard approach utilizing technical advisors to support the de-
velopment of strategic plans and to assist the incident com-
mander.

5.15 Logistics Functions.

5.15.1 Logistics shall provide services and support systems to
all the organizational components involved in the incident
including facilities, transportation, supplies, equipment main-
tenance, fueling, feeding, communications, and medical ser-
vices, including responder rehabilitation.

5.15.2* When implementing high-rise logistics, the following
functions shall be included:

(1) Base

(2) Lobby control

(3) Ground (stairwell) support
(4) Communications

5.16 Finance/Administration.

5.16.1* The incident management system shall provide finance/
administrative services where necessary.

5.16.2* The incident commander shall assign finance/
administrative functions based on the needs or complexity of
the incident.



ANNEX A

1561-11

5.17 Supervisory Personnel.

5.17.1 Risk management principles shall be employed rou-
tinely by supervisory personnel (supervisors) at all levels of the
incident management system to define the limits of accept-
able and unacceptable positions and functions for all person-
nel at the incident scene.

5.17.2* Supervisors shall assume responsibility for activities
within their span of control, including responsibility for the
safety and health of personnel and other authorized persons
within their designated areas.

5.17.3* Supervisors shall work toward assigned objectives,
within the overall strategy defined by the incident com-
mander. They shall, on a regular basis, report progress, or lack
of progress, in meeting those objectives as well as any devia-
tion from established plans.

5.17.4 Supervisors at each level of the command structure
shall receive direction from, and shall provide progress re-
ports to, supervisors at a higher level.

5.17.5 Supervisors shall be alert to recognize conditions and
actions that create a hazard within their span of control.

5.17.6 All supervisors shall have the authority and responsibil-
ity to take immediate action to correct imminent hazards and
to advise their supervisor regarding these actions.

5.17.7 Supervisors shall coordinate their activities with other
supervisors at the same level and shall provide direction to
supervisors at a lower level or to personnel within their span of
control.

5.17.8* Where conflicting orders are received at any level of
the incident management system, the individual receiving the
conflicting order shall inform the individual giving the order
that a conflict exists. If the conflicting order is required to be
carried out, the individual giving the conflicting order shall so
inform the individual who provided the initial order.

5.17.9 All supervisors shall maintain a constant awareness of
the position and function of all personnel assigned to operate
under their supervision. This awareness shall serve as the basic
means of accountability that shall be required for operational
safety.

Annex A Explanatory Material

Annex A is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document
but is included for informational purposes only. This annex contains
explanatory material, numbered to correspond with the applicable text

paragraphs.

A.1.1 This document establishes minimum requirements for
the development and implementation of an incident manage-
ment system. The system is intended to apply to operations
conducted at the scene of emergency incidents by an emer-
gency services organization. Although this document is written
largely in terms that relate to a single-agency system, it is in-
tended to integrate with emergency management systems that
apply to multiple agencies and large-scale situations.

A.1.3.1 For effective use of an incident management system, it
should be acknowledged that emergency incidents are rarely
true single-discipline events. The Emergency Services Organi-
zation (ESO) Incident Management System should be known
to participants and integrated with similar systems of other

emergency services organizations (such as law enforcement),
private emergency medical service providers, and public works
agencies. In fact, it is in the best interest of the ESO to pro-
mote the use of a standard system on an interagency and inter-
disciplinary basis.

A.1.3.3 The intent of this requirement is to ensure that indus-
trial fire brigades that perform fire fighting beyond the incipi-
ent stage comply with the requirements of this standard.
Based upon the organizational statement of the industrial fire
brigade, the types or potential types of fires encountered (i.e.,
fires that develop beyond the incipient stage), and other job
tasks performed by personnel, dictate the required compli-
ance with this standard. These requirements should be ad-
dressed through training, standard operating procedures, and
company or corporate policy.

A.1.3.4 Many of the requirements of this standard could be
satisfied by adopting a model system (such as the incident
command system) that is intended to provide for a uniform
approach to incident management while providing for some
variations to meet local requirements.

A.3.2.1 Approved. The National Fire Protection Association
does not approve, inspect, or certify any installations, proce-
dures, equipment, or materials; nor does it approve or evalu-
ate testing laboratories. In determining the acceptability of
installations, procedures, equipment, or materials, the author-
ity having jurisdiction may base acceptance on compliance
with NFPA or other appropriate standards. In the absence of
such standards, said authority may require evidence of proper
installation, procedure, or use. The authority having jurisdic-
tion may also refer to the listings or labeling practices of an
organization that is concerned with product evaluations and is
thus in a position to determine compliance with appropriate
standards for the current production of listed items.

A.3.2.2 Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). The phrase “au-
thority having jurisdiction,” or its acronym AH]J, is used in
NFPA documents in a broad manner, since jurisdictions and
approval agencies vary, as do their responsibilities. Where pub-
lic safety is primary, the authority having jurisdiction may be a
federal, state, local, or other regional department or indi-
vidual such as a fire chief; fire marshal; chief of a fire preven-
tion bureau, labor department, or health department; build-
ing official; electrical inspector; or others having statutory
authority. For insurance purposes, an insurance inspection de-
partment, rating bureau, or other insurance company repre-
sentative may be the authority having jurisdiction. In many
circumstances, the property owner or his or her designated
agent assumes the role of the authority having jurisdiction; at
government installations, the commanding officer or depart-
mental official may be the authority having jurisdiction.

A.3.3.2 Clear Text. Ten codes or agency-specific codes should
not be used when using clear text.

A.3.3.5 Emergency Services Organization (ESO). These orga-
nizations can include law enforcement; emergency medical
services; fire departments; American Red Cross; Salvation
Army; public works; federal, state, or local government agen-
cies; private contractors; environmental agencies; fire bri-
gades; and others.

A.3.3.7 Fire Department. The term fire department should
include any public, governmental, private, industrial, or mili-
tary organization engaging in this type of activity.

A.3.3.13 Incident Management System (IMS). The system is
also referred to as an Incident Command System (ICS).

2002 Edition



1561-12

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

A.3.3.15 Incident Scene. This location should include the en-
tire area subject to incident-related hazards and all areas used
by fire department personnel and equipment in proximity to
the incident scene.

A.3.3.17 Liaison. The person assigned to the position func-
tions as a member of the incident commander’s command
staff.

A.3.3.18 Member. Fire department personnel can be full-time
or part-time employees, paid or unpaid volunteers, can oc-
cupy any position or rank within the fire department, and
might or might not engage in emergency operations.

A.3.3.19 Officer. In some organizations this position is out-
lined as part of the rank structure, for example, Sergeant,
Lieutenant, Captain, Deputy Chief. In other circumstances
the term is used to describe a position of responsibility, for
example, Incident Scene Safety Officer, Haz-Mat Branch Of-
ficer. There are circumstances where a member who holds no
rank, but who has the technical expertise, can be assigned to a
position within IMS by the Incident Commander.

A.3.3.23.3 Radio Communications, Tactical Channel. It is also
used at the tactical level management unit when imple-
mented.

A.3.3.24 Rapid Intervention Crew/Company (RIC). In some
departments they can also be known as a rapid intervention
team. At wildland incidents this crew designation would be
addressed through the planning process and contingency
planning.

Emergency services personnel respond to many incidents
that present a high risk to personnel safety. Departments in
compliance with OSHA 29 CFR 1910.134 “Respiratory Protec-
tion Regulations” need to have a minimum of two persons on
scene fully equipped when members are operating in an Im-
mediately Dangerous to Life and Health (IDLH) or poten-
tially IDLH atmosphere. The primary purpose is the rescue of
injured, lost, or trapped fire fighters. Departments utilizing an
incident management system in accordance with NFPA 1561,
Standard on Emergency Services Incident Management System, or 29
CFR 1910.120, along with a personnel accountability system,
have incorporated the RIC into their management system.
Many departments have redefined their response plans to in-
clude the dispatch of an additional company (engine, rescue,
or truck) to respond to incidents and stand by as the rapid
intervention crew/company. Incident commanders can assign
additional RICs based on the size and complexity of the inci-
dentscene. This requirement is also included as part of special
operations incidents in NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department
Occupational Safety and Health Program.

A.3.3.27 Sector. Sector can be used as either division, group,
or both.

A.3.3.28 Special Operations. Special operations include wa-
ter rescue, hazardous materials, confined space entry, high-
angle rescue, terrorism [chemical, biological, radiological,
nuclear, and explosive (CBRNE)], and other operations re-
quiring specialized training.

A.4.1.2 This standard establishes minimum performance re-
quirements for an incident management system based on con-
cerns for the safety and health of emergency services organiza-
tion personnel. The benefits of an incident management
system extend far beyond this single concern, but personnel
health and safety is considered to be the most important rea-

2002 Edition

son to implement an incident management system. This stan-
dard also can be used for guidance in meeting the require-
ments for an incident command system as outlined in other
NFPA documents, including NFPA 471, Recommended Practice
Jfor Responding to Hazardous Materials Incidents, and NFPA 472,
Standard for Professional Competence of Responders to Hazardous
Materials Incidents.

A.4.1.3 The incident commander has the ultimate responsi-
bility for the safety of all emergency services personnel operat-
ing at an incident and for any and all other persons whose
safety is affected by emergency services organization opera-
tions. Risk management provides a basis for the following:

(1) Standard evaluation of the situation
(2) Strategic decision making

(3) Tactical planning

(4) Plan evaluation and revision

(b) Operational command and control

A.4.2.1 The emergency services organization should evaluate
existing recognized systems in order to develop or adopt a
system that meets its own particular requirements and pro-
vides compatibility with systems used by other agencies that
would reasonably be expected to be working with the ESO at
emergency incidents.

A.4.2.5 Emergency services organizations respond to a wide
variety of incidents. Most of these incidents are considered
routine and involve a small commitment of resources, while a
few incidents involve large commitments of resources, com-
plex situations, and potentially high-risk operations. It is im-
portant for an incident management system to accommodate
all types and sizes of incidents and to provide for a regular
process of escalation from the arrival of the first responding
units at a routine incident to the largest and most complex
incidents. The system always should be applied, even to rou-
tine incidents, in order to provide familiarity with it, to be
prepared for escalation, and to be cognizant of the risks that
exist at all incidents.

A.4.2.6 During fire fighter rescue operations, the incident
commander should consider implementing the following:

(1) Requesting additional resources
(2) Including a medical component
(3) Utilizing staging for resources
(4) Committing the RIC team from standby mode to de-
ployment
(5) Changing from a strategic plan to a high priority rescue
operation
(6) Initiating a PAR (personnel accountability report)
(7) Withdrawing companies from affected area
(8) Assigning a rescue officer
(9) Assigning a safety officer
(10) Assigning a backup RIC
(11) Assigning of an Advanced Life Support (ALS) or Basic
Life Support (BLS) company
(12) Requesting additional command level officers
(13) Requesting specialized equipment
(14) Ensuring that dispatch is monitoring all radio channels
(15) Opening appropriate doors to facilitate egress and
access
(16) Requesting additional vertical/horizontal ventilation
(17) Providing lighting at doorways, especially at points of
entry

A.4.2.7 The emergency services organization should use the
same basic approach for all situations, including drills, to en-



ANNEX A

1561-13

sure that personnel are fully familiar and confident with the
incident management system. Drills and simulated incidents
often involve risks that are similar in nature to those of actual
incidents.

A.4.2.9 An incident management system is intended to pro-
vide a standard approach to the management of emergency
incidents. The many different and complex situations encoun-
tered by emergency responders require a considerable
amount of judgment in the application of the incident man-
agement system. The primary objective is always to manage
the incident, not to fully implement and utilize the incident
management system. The command officer should be able to
apply the incident management system in a manner that sup-
ports effective and efficient management of the incident. The
use of the system should not create an additional challenge for
the incident commander.

A.4.3.1 The intent of the use of clear text for radio communi-
cations is to reduce confusion at incidents, particularly where
different agencies work together.

A.4.3.6 The ESO should preplan radio channel usage for all
incident levels.

A.4.3.8 A change in strategic mode of operation would in-
clude, as an example for structural fire fighting, the switch
from offensive strategy (interior fire attack with hand lines) to
defensive strategy (exterior operation with master streams and
hand lines) or establishing a perimeter around an active crime
scene. In such an instance, it is essential to notify all affected
personnel of the change in strategic modes, to ensure that all
personnel withdraw from the area, and to account for all per-
sonnel.

A.4.3.10 The emergency notification system should provide a
means to rapidly warn all persons who might be in danger if an
imminent hazard is identified or if a change in strategy is
made. An emergency message format with distinctive alert
tones and definitive instructions should be used to make such
notifications.

A.4.3.11 Examples of emergency conditions could be “fire
fighter missing,” “fire fighter down,” “officer needs assis-
tance,” “evacuate the building/area,” “wind shift from north
to south,” “change from offensive to defensive operations,” or
“fire fighter trapped on the first floor.” In addition to the
emergency traffic message, the ESO can use additional signals
such as an air horn signal for members to evacuate as part of
their SOPs.

” «

A.4.3.16 Some emergency services organizations might also
wish to be provided with reports of elapsed time-from-
dispatch. This method could be more appropriate for ESOs
with long travel times where significant incident progress
might have occurred prior to first unit arrival.

A.4.4.1 The incident management system should be a compo-
nent of interagency and multijurisdictional planning for
emergency operations. An emergency services organization is
seldom the only agency involved in activities at the scene of
emergency incidents, particularly large-scale incidents. Any
other agencies that have an established role at emergency in-
cidents also should be included.

The incident management system also should be inte-
grated with plans for major emergencies that could involve
activities at different sites. In these circumstances, the incident
management system as defined in this document should apply

specifically to activities conducted at a particular site and
should be integrated with large-scale plans for the coordina-
tion of activities at multiple sites.

A.4.4.2 Atlarge-scale and complex incidents, several agencies
could become involved and could have legal jurisdiction over
different aspects of the situation or different areas that are
involved in the incident.

An emergency services organization needs to build into its
incident management system a system for interaction and co-
ordination with other agencies. This is best accomplished by
developing an integrated system in cooperation with all of the
agencies that would be expected to work together at routine
or large-scale incidents.

It is possible that other agencies might be unwilling to de-
velop fully integrated incident management systems with the
emergency services organization. In these circumstances, the
emergency services organization should utilize its own capa-
bilities to develop and implement an incident management
system that meets the intent of this standard.

If plans are not established in advance, the authority for
overall command of the incident could be in question. Most
emergency incidents occur clearly within the jurisdictional
area of one emergency services organization. The agency hav-
ing jurisdiction is normally responsible for designating the in-
cident commander, although pre-established plans could pro-
vide for an individual from a different agency to assume
command under some circumstances. The basic concept
should be to designate one emergency services organization
incident commander, even where several emergency services
organizations are involved in the incident.

A.4.4.3 Where multiple jurisdictions are involved, the plan
should incorporate a process to assign, divide, or share overall
command responsibilities in a standard manner. It is essential
to establish the roles, responsibilities, and relationships
among the different agencies that could be involved in ad-
vance of a major incident.

One approach that is used for multijurisdictional incidents
is “unified command.” In this system, each agency having ju-
risdiction can have its own designated incident commander,
with all of the incident commanders working together to de-
velop one unified plan of action. This approach should be
used only within a well-established interagency standard oper-
ating procedure.

Another approach that is employed in some cases, where
different agencies have specific jurisdiction over different as-
pects of an incident, is “lead agency.” Under a lead agency
structure, one agency assumes overall command of the inci-
dent, while other agencies fulfill their jurisdictional responsi-
bilities under the coordination of the lead agency’s incident
commander. The lead agency role can be transferred at differ-
ent stages of an incident, as objectives are accomplished and
priorities change. Each agency can operate using its own inci-
dent management structure under the overall coordination.

A.4.4.4 Designated representatives should be assigned by
other agencies involved in emergency incidents to ensure that
all functions performed by their agencies support and are co-
ordinated with emergency services organization activities.
There should be an established system for representatives of
cooperating agencies to report to the command post. Where
necessary, the incident commander should assign a desig-
nated liaison officer to manage interaction with representa-
tives of other agencies. Where emergency services organiza-
tions routinely work together under mutual aid or automatic

2002 Edition



1561-14

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

aid systems, standard operating procedures and communica-
tions capabilities should provide for activities to be managed
routinely by one incident commander under a management
system that does not necessarily require representatives of
each emergency services organization to be present at the
command post.

A.4.5.6 The most important factor in establishing supervisory
levels within the command structure is the need to maintain
an effective span of control.

Aspan of control of personnel between three and seven is
considered desirable in most cases. An effective span of con-
trol should be maintained at each level of the command struc-
ture, and the organization should be expanded to meet this
objective wherever the need is identified. This can be accom-
plished by adding levels or reassigning responsibilities within
existing levels, or a combination of both. The incident com-
mander also should consider activating additional levels
within the command structure where activities become highly
complex or are conducted over a large geographic area.

Additional levels of the command structure should be avail-
able to the incident commander as an option for activation in
complex and large-scale incidents. Plans for large-scale inci-
dents should provide standard organization charts for com-
mand structures.

A.4.5.10 The intent of defining standardized assignments is
to provide for efficient communications when assignments are
made. Instead of explaining each assignment in detail, the
incident commander makes assignments that are predefined
and described in the standard operating procedures. The in-
cident commander determines which standardized assign-
ments to utilize, depending on the situation. When an assign-
ment is made, both the incident commander and assigned
personnel know what is expected, based on their knowledge
of the written standard operating procedure.

Standard operating procedures can define certain assign-
ments that would be assumed automatically upon arrival at the
scene by designated individuals, such as the emergency ser-
vices organization safety officer. The pre-assigned individuals
should make the incident commander aware of their presence
upon arrival and assume their pre-designated functions unless
otherwise instructed by the incident commander. This could
involve relieving an individual who had been assigned to the
function pending the arrival of the designated individual.

In addition to defining the role, authority, and responsibili-
ties, standard operating procedures should provide guidance
or direction on how an assignment will be performed.

These functions generally are performed without geo-
graphic limitation and interact with different levels of the
command structure. Other functional assignments, such as
staging or medical treatment, could refer to both the function
and a designated location where it is applied.

A.4.5.14 Location assignments generally address the supervi-
sion of all activities that are conducted within a specified area.
Asspecified area could include one exterior side of a building,
the roof or a particular floor of a building, or a section of an
interior. A location assignment could include any subdivision
of the area where emergency activities are being conducted. It
is important that the limits of the area are defined sufficiently
to avoid overlap or omission of areas. Standard terminology
should be used to define commonly used subdivisions of the
incident scene.

A.4.6.1 In addition to being familiar with the basic structure
of the incident management system, all personnel should be

2002 Edition

trained to assume initial command of an incident in the ab-
sence of a more qualified individual. This applies to a situation
where an individual could be the first arriving at the scene of
an incident and, therefore, responsible for initiating com-
mand responsibilities at the scene.

A.4.6.5 Some functions are performed best by individuals
with specific expertise, particularly in highly technical areas.
The emergency services organization should endeavor to have
more than one qualified individual to perform all essential
functions within the incident management system.

A.4.7.2 One purpose of the system is to provide rapid deter-
mination if any personnel are missing in the event that an area
is required to be evacuated, or if a structural collapse or other
unplanned event occurs. The incident management system
should account for the degree of danger that is involved in
specific activities and should provide more direct supervision
over personnel exposed to greater risks.

A.4.7.9 The intent of this requirement is to provide assurance
that all personnel are notified of urgent safety warnings and to
account for all personnel in the event of an unanticipated
emergency situation. The system should include all personnel
and any other individuals who are operating in areas where
they could be endangered.

A.4.8.2 There are many means of meeting these require-
ments. Some components can include tactical worksheets,
command boards, apparatus riding lists, company personnel
boards, electronic bar-coding systems, and so forth. These
components can be used in conjunction with one another to
facilitate the tracking of personnel by both location and func-
tion. The components of the personnel accountability system
should be modular and expand with the size and complexity
of the incident.

A.4.8.3 The accountability officers should work with the in-
cident commander and tactical level management unit of-
ficers to assist in the ongoing tracking and accountability of
members.

A.4.9.4 The incident commander should consider the cir-
cumstances of each incident and initiate rest and rehabilita-
tion of members in accordance with the fire department’s
standard operating procedures.

For more information on emergency incident rehabilita-
tion, see the United States Fire Administration Publication
FA-114, Emergency Incident Rehabilitation.

A.4.10.1 For major incidents or escalating incidents, medical
control needs to be established by the emergency services or-
ganization physician or medical director at the incident scene.

A.4.11.1 At an incident scene medical persons should assess
the severity or seriousness of the injury. If there are multiple
injuries, they should request additional resources.

A.5.1.1 There should be one, clearly identifiable incident
commander for the duration of the incident, from the arrival
of the first emergency services organization unit until the inci-
dent is terminated. Although a succession of individuals could
assume the role of incident commander, there should be no
question of who is in command. When a transfer of command
takes place, it should be performed in a standard manner.
An exception to the “one incident commander” require-
ment can be permitted where two or more agencies have spe-
cific jurisdictional responsibility for an incident. In such cir-
cumstances a unified command guideline can be employed,



ANNEX A

1561-15

by prior agreement, with two or more individuals working to-
gether to command the incident. (See A.4.4.3.)

A.5.1.3 In order to effectively command an incident, it is rec-
ognized that the incident commander needs to be in the most
advantageous position possible. The best position is being
seated inside a vehicle. This can be accomplished utilizing his
or her staff vehicle, a designated command vehicle, or fire
apparatus. An acceptable alternative is utilizing the rear area
of a sport utility vehicle or van-style vehicle. This method will
provide the incident commander with an area that is quiet and
free of distractions from which to command an incident.

It is also vital for the incident commander to be able to
hear all radio transmissions, especially from those operating
on scene. The best way to accomplish this is through the use of
aradio communication headset. This will enable the incident
commander to be in the best position possible to hear critical
radio transmissions.

The incident command post also should be visible and rec-
ognizable. This can be accomplished by displaying a colored
light, flag, banner, or other symbol to mark the location.
Where special command post vehicles are used, such vehicles
are usually marked with distinctive identification to make the
command post recognizable.

A.5.1.10 The incident management system should be applied
to every incident from the arrival of the first individual until
termination. At small-scale incidents, the assumption of com-
mand can be informal, but the principle of one individual in
overall command of the incident always should apply. Routine
application of the system is intended to increase familiarity
with the concepts and procedures, even where the need to
apply a formal command structure is not obvious. The officer
in charge of the first arriving company or the first arriving
individual of the emergency services organization, regardless
of rank or function, should be the incident commander until
relieved by more qualified personnel. All personnel should be
sufficiently familiar with basic responsibilities and communi-
cations protocols in order to assume the role of initial-arriving
incident commander, if only until a more qualified individual
arrives.

A.5.1.11 The emergency services organization should estab-
lish a protocol of command authority based on rank structure,
assignments, and qualifications to define a hierarchy for trans-
ferring command. The qualifications required to perform as
incident commander should increase with the size and com-
plexity of the incident. Standard operating procedures should
define the circumstances under which an officer at a higher
level should respond to an incident and whether the transfer
of command to an officer at a higher level is mandatory or
discretionary.

In certain cases, an individual with a higher level of com-
mand authority arriving at the scene can direct the current
incident commander to continue in this role. The higher level
officer is responsible for the command of the incident, but
could act as an observer or advisor to allow the incident com-
mander to benefit from the experience. The exercise of this
option should be at the discretion of the higher level officer.

A.5.1.12 The incident management system should include
standard operating procedures to protect personnel from haz-
ards and to keep unauthorized persons out of hazardous ar-
eas. All supervisors should be aware of hazards and should take
the necessary steps to control access to areas under their su-
pervision. The incident commander should provide for con-

trol of access to the entire incident scene and, where appropri-
ate, should exclude, establish limitations for, or provide an
escort for nonemergency services organization personnel.

A.5.1.13 The risk to emergency services organization person-
nel is the most important factor considered by the incident
commander in determining the strategy that will be employed
in each situation. The management of risk levels involves all of
the following factors:

(1) Routine evaluation of risk in all situations
(2) Well-defined strategic options
(3) Standard operating procedures
(4) Effective training
(5) Full protective clothing and equipment
(6) Effective incident management and communications
(7) Safety procedures and safety officers
(8) Backup crews for rapid intervention
(9) Adequate resources
(10) Rest and rehabilitation
(11) Regular re-evaluation of conditions
(12) Pessimistic evaluation of changing conditions
(13) Experience based on previous incidents and critiques

A.5.1.14 The acceptable level of risk is directly related to the
potential to save lives or property. Where there is no potential
to save lives, the risk to emergency services organization per-
sonnel needs to be evaluated in proportion to the ability to
save property of value. Where there is no ability to save lives or
property, there is no justification to expose emergency services
organization personnel to any avoidable risk, and defensive
fire suppression operations are the appropriate strategy.

A.5.2.1 The command staff generally includes those person-
nel who work at the command post and provide direct support
to the incident commander. This includes personnel who ful-
fill specifically assigned duties. Figure A.5.2.1 charts these
functions.

A.5.2.2 The incident management system should include
command staff functions that are automatically activated
upon escalation of an incident or with multiple alarms. Spe-
cific individuals should be designated to respond and assume
command staff duties automatically.

A.5.2.3 The basic function of the command staff is to support
the incident commander. The assigned individuals should be
able to differentiate between routine actions and those that
could have a significant impact on the overall incident. Part of
their responsibility is to inform the incident commander of
significant information and to request direction when major
decisions are necessary.

A.5.5.1 The function of incident scene safety has to be carried
out at all incidents. It is the responsibility of the incident com-
mander who cannot perform this function due to the size or
complexity of the incident to assign or request response of an
incident safety officer to this function. There are, however,
incidents that require immediate response or appointment of
an incident safety officer, such as a hazardous materials inci-
dent or special operations incident. These types of incidents
should be defined in the fire department’s response policy or
procedure to ensure that the incident safety officer responds.
Likewise, some situations require an incident safety officer to
respond after members are on the scene, such as a working
fire or at the request of the incident commander.

The position of incident safety officer can be expanded to
include the following additional roles and responsibilities un-
der safety in responding to such incidents:

2002 Edition



1561-16

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

| Finance/
Administration | | | ]
Time Procurement Compensation Cost
Unit Unit Claims Unit Unit
Branch Director
Support [ | |
Supply Facilities Ground Support
| | Logistics Unit Unit Unit
Section
Branch Director
Service | | ]
Communications Medical Food
Incident || Unit Unit Unit
Commander
I
Command Staff | Branch Director
. Ion;‘fqrmatlon Air Operations
lcer Air Attack
e Liaison Officer L Group T ]
e Incident - -
) Helicopter Air Tanker
Safety Officer Coordinator Coordinator
Operations -
| Section Air Support el ____ .
Group [ | |
Helibase Helispot Fixed Wing
Staging Area Manager Manager Base (Coordinator)
Manager
Branch Director Divisions
L— Ground Operations — or Groups
(upto 5) (up to 25) | | |
Strike Teams Task Force Single Resources
(up to 25) (as needed) (as needed)
L_| Planning
Section [ [ | | |
Resources Situation Documentation Demobilization Technical
Unit Unit Unit Unit Specialists

FIGURE A.5.2.1 Command Structure.

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
()

The ability to cover all critical areas of the incident with
safety staff

Provide a structured organization and communication
system to manage the safety function

Provide an enhanced focus on safety related progress re-
ports to the command post

Enhance fire fighter safety at the incident scene

Improve safety information to the incident commander
for better command decisions

In addition, the incident safety officer should be supervised
by a chief officer; assigned a separate radio channel, separate
from dispatch and tactical frequencies; and carry a separate
radio to monitor fire ground/tactical communications com-
ponents.

The incident safety officer should be implemented by the
incident commander as the situation dictates, and this should
be outlined in department SOPs.

A.5.5.2 A fire department should develop response proce-
dures for an incident safety officer that is on call or designated
to respond. Examples could be as follows:

(1) Commercial fires
(2) Multiple alarm

2002 Edition

(3) Fire fighter injury or fire fighter transported for treat-
ment

(4) Hazardous materials incident

(5) Technical rescue incident

(6) At the request of the incident commander

A.5.5.4 This can be accomplished by wearing a highly visible
vest, helmet, or other indicator.

A.5.6.10 The size, complexity, or duration of an incident can
necessitate the need for additional assistant incident safety of-
ficers. Incidents such as high-rise fires, hazardous materials
incidents, and special operations require additional assis-
tance. In these cases, the incident safety officer should request
from the incident commander the establishment of a safety
unit. Under the direction of the incident safety officer, assis-
tant incident safety officers can be assigned to handle scene
monitoring, action planning, risk management, interior safety
at a high-rise incident or operations safety at hazardous mate-
rials incidents or special operations, or serve as relief for the
incident safety officer during extended incident operations.

A.5.9 Hazardous materials incidents require an incident
safety officer based on the following factors:



ANNEX A

1561-17

(1) Potential risks to members
(2) Substantial number of members to control an incident
(3) Duration of the incident

Due to the knowledge and expertise required at a hazard-
ous materials incident, the incident safety officer needs to
have an understanding of these operations. This can be
achieved by being trained to the hazardous materials techni-
cian level of NFPA 472, Standard for Professional Compelence of
Responders to Hazardous Materials Incidents.

A.5.10.1 Some functions are performed best by individuals
with specific expertise, particularly in highly technical areas.
The fire department should endeavor to have more than one
qualified individual to perform all essential functions within
the incident management system.

A.5.12.2 The incident safety officer should document perti-
nent information about the incident, including assignments
given by the incident commander, the incident safety plan,
procedures that worked well, obstacles encountered and how
to correct them, and significant accidents and/or injuries.

It is important to include successful or positive actions as
well as those actions that require training or procedural
changes to improve incident safety and health for all mem-
bers.

A.5.13.2.2 The command structure should be assembled by
the incident commander by grouping resources, assigning su-
pervisors, and adding additional levels of supervision. This
procedure provides a degree of supervision that enhances the
safety of all personnel.

A.5.13.2.3 The strategic plan should identify the broad goals
of emergency incident activities and the basic manner in
which operations should be conducted. An offensive strategic
plan involves operations to provide search and rescue and to
control and extinguish the fire. A defensive strategic plan in-
volves operations directed toward protecting exposures. Of-
fensive and defensive operations should not be conducted in
an area that would create unnecessary risk to fire department
personnel.

Tactical objectives should be based on the strategic plan
and assigned by the incident commander to supervisors within
the command structure. Each supervisor should be expected
to direct the assigned resources to accomplish one or more
tactical objectives. The accomplishment of tactical objectives
should support successful completion of the strategic plan. An
example of a tactical objective is to ensure that all occupants
are removed from the second floor of a building and to con-
trol the fire on that floor.

A.5.13.3.1 Staging provides a standard method to keep re-
serves of personnel, apparatus, and other resources ready for
action at the scene or close to the scene of an incident. Staging
also provides a standard method to control and record the
arrival of such resources and their assignment to specific ac-
tivities. When units are dispatched to assist at working inci-
dents, they should be dispatched to a designated staging or
base area where they can be ready for assignment when re-
quired by the incident commander. This process helps the
incident commander to keep track of the resources that are
on the scene and available for assignment, and to know where
they are located and where specific units have been assigned.
The incident commander always should attempt to keep re-
serves of personnel, equipment, and supplies available to ro-
tate assignments with fatigued crews and to go into action
quickly when changing conditions require a rapid commit-

ment of resources. Equipment failures should be anticipated
and supplies should be ordered to the scene in time and in
sufficient quantities to provide a safe margin over anticipated
needs. The ability to provide these reserves is necessarily de-
pendent on the amount of resources that are available, but
each emergency services organization should have plans to
utilize its available resources to maximum advantage and
should have contingency plans to obtain resources from other
sources that might be available.

A.5.13.3.2 It generally is desirable to keep staged resources in
locations where they can be ready for action within two min-
utes. In some cases, particularly where imminent hazards ex-
ist, itis advisable to keep an immediate response capability in a
state of readiness in a safe location that provides immediate
access to the area.

The term baseis often used to refer to a more remote loca-
tion where standby resources are gathered but are not avail-
able for immediate action. As needed, resources can be moved
up to a staging location where they are ready for immediate
action. An example is a high-rise building where apparatus is
parked at a safe distance from the building, and personnel
and equipment are moved in to stand by on a safe floor below
the fire level.

A.5.14.2 The incident management system should provide
standard worksheets, charts, diagrams, and other forms to as-
sist the incident commander in keeping track of pertinent in-
formation and to provide for the transfer of information in a
standard format when command is transferred. The planning
staff’ function should be to provide information such as ac-
countability, pre-fire plans, reference information, maps, dia-
grams, and other pertinent information to the incident com-
mander as needed.

A.5.15.2 High-rise logistical support places additional respon-
sibilities within the logistics section. The use of base, lobby
control, and ground (stairwell) support as functional assign-
ments emphasizes the need to address early in the incident
the resources to support this major operation. The term base
in this context is not to be confused with the term base camp,
which is used in wildland fire fighting. (See Annex D.)

A.5.16.1 Where resources necessary for the safe conduct of an
incident reach beyond the procurement authority of the inci-
dent commander, a finance/administration function should
be provided to authorize and expedite procurement of neces-
sary resources.

A.5.16.2 The finance/administration section is established
forincidents where the agency(s) thatis involved has a specific
need for financial services. Not all agencies require the estab-
lishment of a specific finance/administration section. In some
cases, where only one specific function is required (i.e., cost
analysis), the position of technical specialist in the planning
section could be established. (See Figure A.5.16.2.)

A.5.17.2 Supervisors should be visible and recognizable to
their subordinates and to other persons who would need to
communicate with them. First-level supervisors, such as com-
pany officers, are often identified by distinctively colored hel-
mets or other markings. Tactical level management supervi-
sors also should be identified, particularly in situations where
personnel from different agencies are directly involved in op-
erations. Colored helmets, vests, and other means are often
used to identify tactical level management supervisors.

A.5.17.3 The emergency services organization should estab-
lish a standard time interval for progress reports from supervi-

2002 Edition



1561-18

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Finance/Administrative
Section Chief

|
Time Unit
Leader
|

Procurement Unit
Leader

Comp/Claims
Unit Leader

Cost Unit
Leader

Legal Unit
Leader

FIGURE A.5.16.2 Structure of Finance/Administration
Section.

sors. Routine progress reports should be provided at intervals
of 10 to 15 minutes. If conditions change significantly at any
time, this information should be transmitted promptly to the
higher level supervisor. Any report relating to the safety of
personnel should have the highest priority.

A.5.17.8 The guideline for clarifying conflicting orders
should not apply to imminent hazard situations where imme-
diate action is necessary to avoid a dangerous situation.

Annex B Additional Information

This annex is not a part of the requirements of this NIFPA document
but is included for informational purposes only.

B.1 The following are examples of two existing incident man-
agement systems that illustrate how the performance objec-
tives of the standard might be achieved. These examples do
not signify any approval or endorsement of the systems.

(1) Fire Command System, available from the National Fire
Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box
9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101, 1985

(2) National Fire Academy, Incident Command System, avail-
able from the USFA, 16825 S. Seton Ave., Emmitsburg,
MD 21727, 1999

B.2 The following are available documents regarding inci-
dent management for structural fire fighting, emergency
medical services, and high-rise fire fighting.

B.2.1 The National Fire Service Incident Management System
(NFIMS) Consortium has developed a “Model Procedures
Guide for Structural Firefighting,” 1999, which is an applica-
tion of Fire Command System tactics and strategy as applied to
the National Fire Academy’s Incident Command System (ICS)
and designed for structural fire fighting for incidents up to 25
companies.

B.2.2 Two additional publications that also have useful appli-
cations are “Model Procedures Guide for EMS Incidents,” and
“Model Procedures Guide for Hi-Rise Incidents.” These are
available from Fire Protection Publications, Oklahoma State
University, Stillwater, OK 74078.

2002 Edition

B.3 The following document provides Incident Command
System operational descriptions as used within the National
Interagency Incident Management System (NIIMS): “NIIMS
Incident Command System, Operational System Description,”
ICS 12-1, December 1981 (Order NFES No. 1355); a publica-
tion of the National Wildfire Coordinating Group (NWCG),
which can be obtained from the National Interagency Fire
Center (NIFC), Attn: Supply, 3905 Vista Ave., Boise, ID 83705.

B.4 The document shown in Annex C is one example of a fire
fighter incident safety and accountability guideline. It was de-
veloped by the FIRESCOPE (Fire Resources of California Or-
ganized for Potential Emergencies) and referenced by the
NFIMS (National Fire Incident Management Consortium) to
enhance incident scene safety.

Annex C Managing Responder Safety

This annex is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document
but is included for informational purposes only.

NOTE: The following annex is an extract from “Incident
Command Positions Manual: FireFighter Incident Safety and
Accountability Guidelines,” which was developed by the Fire
Resources of California Organized for Potential Emergencies
(FIRESCOPE) to assist fire departments in establishing fire
fighter safety and accountability guidelines.

C.1 Incident Safety Officer and Assistant Safety Officer. The
incident commander (IC) should appoint an incident safety
officer (ISO) at all significant emergency incidents. Complex
incidents or those that cover a large geographic area may re-
quire the appointment of assistant safety officers. These assis-
tant safety officers can be assigned to geographical areas or
functional positions such as branch directors, or division,
group, or sector supervisors. Nothing restricts an incident
commander from assigning assistant safety officers. Assistant
safety officers carry the same authority to change unsafe con-
ditions at an incident as the incident safety officer. The follow-
ing items should be considered regarding the appointment of
an incident safety officer:

(1) The incident safety officer must be assigned as early in the
incident as possible.

(2) The incident safety officer reports directly to the IC.

(3) The incident safety officer recons the incident to identify
existing or potential hazards and informs the incident
commander.

(4) The incident safety officer recommends to the IC any
changes to the incident action plan as a result of the on-
going surveys.

(5) At an emergency incident where the incident safety of-
ficer judges activities unsafe or an imminent hazard, the
incident safety officer shall have the authority to alter, sus-
pend, or terminate those activities. The incident safety
officer needs to immediately inform the incident com-
mander of any actions taken to correct imminent hazards
at the emergency scene.

(6) Atan emergency incident where an incident safety officer
identifies unsafe conditions, operations, or hazards that
do not present an imminent danger, the incident safety
officer should take appropriate action through the inci-
dent commander to mitigate or eliminate the unsafe con-
dition, operation, or hazard at the incident scene.

(7) When operating in forward or otherwise hazardous posi-
tions, the incident safety officer must be attired in appro-



ANNEX C

1561-19

priate Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), including
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA); have radio
communication equipment; and be accompanied by an-
other fire fighter.

C.1.1 Function of the Incident Safety Officer. The incident
safety officer is integrated within the incident command sys-
tem and identified as a member of the command staff. Fire
departments should define the standard operating proce-
dures for the response of an incident safety officer. The inci-
dent commander should consider assistant safety officers to
assist the incident safety officer in covering the geographic
areas of the incident.

The incident safety officer shall be instructed to recon the
scene and report to the incident commander the status of
conditions, hazards, and risks. The incident safety officer shall
ensure the fire department’s personnel accountability system
is being utilized and an incident scene rehabilitation tactical
level management component is established.

The incident commander shall provide the incident safety
officer with the incident action plan. In the initial stage of the
incident, this could be as simple as a verbal report. The inci-
dent safety officer shall provide the incident commander with
arisk assessment of the incident scene operations.

The incident safety officer’s responsibilities include:

(1) Ensuring established safety zones, collapse zones, hot
zone, and other designated hazard areas are communi-
cated to all members on scene

(2) Evaluating motor vehicle scene traffic hazards and appa-
ratus placement and taking appropriate actions to miti-
gate hazards

(3) Monitoring radio transmissions, and staying alert to trans-
mission barriers that could result in missed, unclear, or
incomplete communications

(4) Communicating to the incident commander the need for
assistant safety officers due to the need, size, complexity,
or duration of the incident

C.1.2 Fire Suppression. The function of incident scene safety
shall be carried out at all incidents. It is the responsibility of
the IC, who cannot perform this function due to the size or
complexity of the incident, to assign or request response of a
safety officer to fill this function. However, there are incidents
that require immediate response or on-scene designation of
an incident safety officer who has technical expertise. This
could include such incidents as a hazardous materials or spe-
cial operations incident. These types of incidents should be
defined in the fire department’s response policy or procedure
to ensure the incident safety officer responds. Likewise, some
situations require an incident safety officer to respond after
personnel are on the scene, such as a working fire or at the
request of the incident commander.

Afire department should develop response procedures for
an incident safety officer who is on call or designated to re-
spond. Examples could be as follows:

(1) Commercial fire

(2) Multiple alarm

(3) Fire fighter injury or fire fighter transported for treat-
ment

(4) Hazardous materials incident

(5) Technical rescue incident

(6) At the request of the incident commander, the incident
safety officer shall confirm with the incident commander
that a rapid intervention crew/company is available and

ready for deployment and that a rescue group supervisor
is considered for multiple crews.

Where fire has involved a building or buildings, the inci-
dent safety officer should advise the incident commander of
hazards, collapse potential, and any fire extension in such
buildings.

The incident safety officer shall evaluate visible smoke and
fire conditions and advise the incident commander, tactical
level management component supervisors, or company offic-
ers of the potential for flashover, backdraft conditions, unsafe
structural conditions, or other fire events that could pose a
threat to operational teams.

The incident safety officer should monitor the accessibility
of entry and egress of structures and the effect it has on the
safety of members conducting interior operations.

The need, size, complexity, or duration of an incident can
necessitate the need for additional assistant safety officers. In-
cidents such as high-rise fires, hazardous materials incidents,
and special operations may require additional assistance. In
these cases, the incident safety officer should request from the
incident commander the establishment of assistant safety of-
ficers under the direction of the incident safety officer. Assis-
tant safety officers can be assigned to handle scene monitor-
ing, action planning, risk management, interior safety at high-
rise incidents, complex incidents, or operations such as
hazardous materials incidents or special operations, or serve
as relief for the safety officer during extended incidents.

Some safety officer functions are best performed by indi-
viduals with specific expertise, and this is particularly true in
highly technical areas. Fire departments should endeavor to
have more than one qualified individual to perform all essen-
tial functions within the incident command system.

The incident safety officer responsibilities include document-
ing pertinent information about the incident, including assign-
ments given by the incident commander, the incident safety
plan, obstacles encountered, and significant accidents and/or
injuries. It is important to include successful actions as well as
those actions that require training or procedural changes to im-
prove incident safety and health for all members.

The information that has been provided is not inclusive of
all aspects of safety. The intent was to provide information to
fire departments across the country of the need to address this
very important safety officer area, and to provide additional
safety for personnel working in a very dangerous occupation.

The area of safety is being addressed in many different ways
in the fire service. This area continually needs to be addressed
by incident commanders and fire departments through train-
ing. FIRESCOPE has developed a position description for a
safety officer and assistant safety officers and continues to en-
hance this very important area. The NFIMS Consortium has
also expanded the responsibilities for a safety officer and assis-
tant safety officers.

NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety
and Health Program, sets a minimum requirement for a fire
service-related occupational safety and health program.

By reviewing this NFPA standard, fire fighters can obviously
see that NFPA 1500 addresses the areas of “safety.” This subject
is very broad-based, and there are many different aspects of
safety.

Fire departments have many obligations that include pro-
viding safety equipment and developing standard operating
procedures for their individual members to follow. But it is
incumbent on individual department members to use the per-

2002 Edition



1561-20

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

sonal protective equipment issued and to follow department
operational procedures to ensure the safety of all personnel
operating on the fire ground.

Members that are provided safety clothing shall use the
protective ensemble for the type of incident to which they are
exposed, such as structural fire fighting, wildland fire fighting,
emergency medical incidents, proximity fire fighting, hazard-
ous materials incidents, and other types of incidents. Depart-
ment members must wear the appropriate respiratory protec-
tion when exposed to IDLH atmospheres, and a Personal Alert
Safety System (PASS) shall be activated prior to entry. Eye,
face, and hearing protection needs to be worn when appropri-
ate for protection.

C.2 General. The following extracted annex material is pro-
vided by the Phoenix Fire Department and is included as stan-
dard operating procedure in that department’s operations
manual. This example is provided for those departments or
agencies who want to implement their own standard operat-
ing procedures. Additional information can be obtained from
the Phoenix Fire Department, Fire Administration, City of
Phoenix Fire Department, 150 South 12th Street, Phoenix, AZ
85034-2301.

C.2.1 Risk Management During Emergency Operations. The in-
cident command system starts with the arrival of the first depart-
ment company. The first company to arrive integrates risk man-
agement into the routine functions of incident command.

As indicated in NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupa-
tional Safety and Health Program, the concept of risk management
shall be utilized on the basis of the following principles:

(1) Activities that present a significant risk to safety of mem-
bers shall be limited to situations where there is a poten-
tial to save endangered lives.

(2) Activities that are routinely employed to protect property
shall be recognized as inherent risks to the safety of mem-
bers, and actions shall be taken to reduce or avoid these
risks.

(3) No risk to the safety of members shall be acceptable when
there is no possibility to save lives or property.

As indicated in (2), “actions shall be taken to reduce or
avoid these risks.” Identifying potential safety concerns to
members and taking actions to reduce risks to fire fighters is
without a doubt one of the most important things that can be
accomplished. The following are just some of the ways to re-
duce the overall risks to members operating at the scene of
emergency incidents:

(1) Written guidelines shall be established and used that
provide for the tracking and inventory of all members
operating an emergency incident.

(2) All members operating in an emergency are responsible
to actively participate in the department’s accountability
system.

(3) The incident commander shall be responsible for the
overall personnel accountability for the incident. The
incident commander shall initiate an accountability
worksheet at the beginning of the incident and maintain
the system throughout the operation.

(4) The incident commander shall maintain an awareness of
the location and function of all companies assigned to
an incident.

(5) The incident commander shall implement branch direc-
tors, division/group or sector supervisors when needed
to reduce the span of control for the incident com-
mander.

2002 Edition

(6) Branch directors, division/group or sector supervisors
shall directly supervise and account for companies oper-
ating under their command.

(7) Company commanders are accountable for all company
members and company members are responsible to re-
main under the supervision of their assigned company
commander. Members shall be responsible for following
the personnel accountability system procedures, which
shall be used at all incidents.

(8) The incident command system shall provide for addi-
tional accountability personnel based on the size, com-
plexity, or needs of an incident. The implementation of
division, group or sector supervisors can assist the inci-
dent commander in this area by reducing the span-of-
control.

(9) The incident commander shall provide for control of
access to the incident scene.

(10) A department shall adopt and routinely use a standard
personnel identification system to maintain accountabil-
ity for each member assigned to an incident. There are
several accountability systems used during structural fire
fighting.

(11) The personnel accountability system shall provide an ac-
counting of those members actually responding to the
scene on each company or apparatus.

(12) The incident command system shall include standard
operating guidelines that use “emergency traffic” com-
munication to evacuate personnel from an area where
imminent hazard is found to exist and to account for
their safety.

The fire department standard operating procedure pro-
vides direction in the use of clear text radio messages for emer-
gency incidents. The standard operating procedure shall use
“Emergency traffic” as the designator to clear the radio traffic.
This “emergency traffic” can be declared by the incident com-
mander, tactical level management component supervisor, or
member in trouble or subject to emergency conditions.

Clear text should be used to describe the emergency con-
ditions present. Examples of emergency conditions that could
be used include the following:

(1) “Fire fighter down”

(2) “Fire fighter missing”

(3) “Fire fighter trapped”

(4) Serious conditions, “all members evacuate the building”

(5) Change in conditions, “wind changed direction from
north to south”

(6) Hazard identification, “power line has energized a fence
to metal roof”

(7) Change in tactics, “change from offensive to defensive”

When a member has declared “emergency traffic,” that per-
son shall use clear text to identify the type of emergency,
change in conditions, or tactical operations. The member who
has declared the “emergency traffic” shall conclude the condi-
tion by transmitting “all clear, resume radio traffic” to end the
emergency situation or to re-open the radio channels for com-
munication after announcing the emergency message.

A fire department shall have an operational retreat policy.
In addition to an emergency traffic radio message, fire depart-
ments could use an additional signal, such as an apparatus air
horn, to cause an “evacuation” of personnel. Some depart-
ments have incorporated a series of three 10-second short
blasts on an air horn with a 10-second silence between each
series of blasts of an air horn. For fire departments that adopt
this system, it is very important for the incident commander to



ANNEX C

1561-21

select apparatus away from the command post to reduce the
possibility of missing radio messages while the air horns are
sounding.

The incident commander should conduct a Personnel Ac-
countability Report (PAR) from each division or group super-
visor whenever there is a change in conditions that could cre-
ate an unsafe operation such as an “emergency traffic”
announcement to “all companies evacuate the building.”

When a tactical level management component supervisor
is requested to conduct a PAR, this supervisor is responsible
for reporting on the accountability of all companies or mem-
bers working within their area of responsibility. (A position de-
seription that addresses fire fighter Incident Safety and Accountability
is available from FIRESCOPE and is published in the ICS 910 publi-
cation.)

An incident safety officer shall be designated by the inci-
dent commander whenever the IC cannot perform this vital
function due to the size or complexity of the incident. At an
emergency incident where activities are determined by the in-
cident safety officer to be unsafe or to involve an imminent
hazard, the incident safety officer shall have the authority to
alter, suspend, or terminate those activities. The incident
safety officer shall immediately inform the incident com-
mander of any actions taken to correct imminent hazards at
the emergency scene. At an emergency incident where an in-
cident safety officer identifies unsafe conditions, operation, or
hazards that do not present an imminent danger, the incident
safety officer shall take appropriate action through the inci-
dent commander to mitigate or eliminate the unsafe condi-
tion, operation, or hazard at the incident scene.

The incident safety officer shall be designated by the inci-
dent commander and be integrated with the incident manage-
ment system as a command staff member. The incident safety
officer shall recon and monitor the scene and report the status
of conditions, hazards and risks to the incident commander.
The incident safety officer can have designated assistant safety
officers based upon the need, size, complexity, or duration of
the incident.

The incident commander shall be provided with reports of
elapsed time-on-scene at emergency incidents in 15-minute
intervals from the emergency service organization communi-
cation center, until reports are terminated by the incident
commander.

Members operating in hazardous areas at emergency inci-
dents shall operate in crews of two or more.

In the initial stages of an incident where only one crew is
operating in the hazardous area at a working structure fire, a
minimum of four individuals is required, consisting of two
individuals working as a crew in the hazard area and two indi-
viduals present outside this hazard area who are available for
assistance or rescue at emergency operations where entry into
the danger area is required. The standby members shall be
responsible for maintaining a constant awareness of the num-
ber and identity of members operating in the hazardous area,
their location and function, and time of entry. The standby
members shall remain in radio, visual, voice, or signal line
communications with the crew. The “initial stages” of an inci-
dent shall encompass the tasks undertaken by the first arriving
company with only one crew assigned or operating in the haz-
ardous area.

The following examples from NFPA 1500 indicate how a

fire department could deploy a team of four members initially
at the scene of a structure fire:

(1) The team leader and one fire fighter could advance a
fire-fighting hoseline into the IDLH atmosphere, and one
fire fighter and the pump operator become the stand-by
members.

(2) The team leader could designate the pump operator to
be the incident commander. The team leader and one
fire fighter enter the IDLH atmosphere, and one fire
fighter and pump operator remain outside as the standby
members.

(3) The two fire fighters could advance the hoseline in the
IDLH atmosphere, and the team leader and pump opera-
tor remain outside as stand-by members.

Once a second crew is assigned or operating in the hazard-
ous area, the incident shall no longer be considered in the
“initial stage,” and at least one rapid intervention crew/
company shall comply with the following requirements:

(1) On-scene members designated and dedicated as rapid in-
tervention crew/company

(2) On-scene members performing other functions but ready
to re-deploy to perform rapid intervention crew/
company functions

The assignment of any personnel shall not be permitted as
members of the rapid intervention crew/company if abandon-
ing their critical task(s) to perform rescue clearly jeopardizes
the safety and health of any member operating at the incident.

As the incident expands in size or complexity, which in-
cludes an incident commander’s requests for additional re-
sources beyond the fire department’s initial attack assign-
ment, the dedicated rapid intervention crew/company (RICs)
shall upon arrival of these additional resources be either one
of the following:

(1) On-scene members designated and dedicated as rapid in-
tervention crew/company

(2) On-scene crew/company or crews/companies located for
rapid deployment and dedicated as rapid intervention
crews

During fire fighter rescue operations, each crew/company
shall remain intact.

At least one dedicated rapid intervention crew/company
shall be in the “stand-by mode” with equipment to provide for
the rescue of members that are performing special operations or
for members that are in positions that present an immediate dan-
ger of injury in the event of equipment failure or collapse.

When more than one RIC is deployed, consider imple-
menting a rescue group supervisor to manage the multiple
rapid intervention companies and to coordinate any rescue
attempts when in the “deployment mode.”

Whenever a RIC is deployed, the incident commander
shall designate another RIC in the “stand-by mode” to provide
for fire fighter safety.

Additional areas that are also very important in reducing
risks to members include the following:

(1) Effective training

(2) Rest and rehabilitation

(3) Continuous evaluation of changing conditions
(4) Past experience

This information regarding safety and safety officers is to
enhance fire departments that need assistance in developing
their standard operating procedures in regards to safety and
accountability of their members.

2002 Edition



1561-22

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Annex D High-Rise Supervisory Levels

This annex is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document
but is included for informational purposes only.

D.1 General. The following is based on an excerpt from an
Oklahoma State University Fire Protection Publication,
“Model Procedures Guide for Hi-Rise Incidents,” and is pro-
vided to assist the Incident Commander in assigning supervi-
sor levels for high-rise incidents.

D.2 Base. The base area of a high-rise structural incident
serves as an assembly and deployment point from which large
quantities of personnel and equipment are distributed. The
base area serves as the primary point outside the structure to
which responding resources report and from which resources
receive their initial orders for entering the incident. Base
works in coordination with lobby control. The base manager
reports to the logistics section chief, or to the incident com-
mander if the logistics section has not been activated.

The incident commander will determine the need for base
at any high-rise incident. The incident commander will estab-
lish the level of resources required in base, and request those
resources from the dispatching center. Once the level of re-
sources is established, the base manager will assure that the
level is maintained (replenished) until notified by the appro-
priate incident supervisor. The base manager must maintain
communications with the resource status unit (planning sec-
tion) to assure accountability of resources within the incident.

The responsibilities of the base manager may be summa-
rized as follows:

(1) Verify location of base with the incident commander.

(2) Assure that the base location is a safe distance from the
involved high-rise, normally 200 ft (60 m) or more from
the structure.

(3) Determine the most effective access route to base for
responding resources, advise dispatch center.

(4) Establish one or more safe routes to the fire building,
coordinate the route(s) with lobby control.

(5) Maintain an accurate log of apparatus, equipment, and
available personnel within base.

(6) Coordinate movement of equipment and resources into
the fire building through lobby control.

(7) Establish equipment pools by priority of need according
to the incident action plan, coordinate with logistics
chief.

(8) Assure that base resources (apparatus, equipment, per-
sonnel) are requested before they are actually needed.

(9) Assure the security of base, utilize police if necessary.

(10) Supply water to the base of the stairwell for use by stair-
well support personnel.

The base manager must control resources as they arrive at
base. Strict control must be maintained over the parking loca-
tion and movement of personnel and equipment through
base. The base manager must select a base site that is large
enough for the parking and movement of a large number of
responding apparatus. Typical base sites include very wide
streets or large parking areas. Park apparatus at diagonal
angles \\) to allow easy access and egress in base. If a street
is used as a base site, block the street to nonemergency ve-
hicles. If police are not available for this function, use aerial
ladder apparatus or other large emergency service organiza-
tion vehicles. Make sure the apparatus driver(s) remain with
the vehicle(s) so that they may be moved when other appara-
tus need to pass by.

2002 Edition

Establish safe traffic flow routes that will assure the effective
movement of personnel and equipment into and out of the
high-rise. Pickup trucks or similar vehicles may be used to
move personnel and portable equipment if necessary. Estab-
lish a priority order for deployment of personnel and equip-
ment to the incident: spare SCBA air cylinders are always the
first priority!

Assure that fire company integrity is maintained. Fire com-
panies must stay together as cohesive units. Maintain an accu-
rate log of fire companies — their arrival in and departure
from base — by time interval.

D.3 Lobby Control. The responsibilities for lobby control at a
high-rise incident are extensive. Lobby control should be a
priority like staging, and it is recommended that it be estab-
lished on all working high-rise incidents from the first alarm
assignment. The lobby control officer reports to the logistics
section chief or the incident commander if the logistics posi-
tion has not been established.

The lobby control officer shall report to the logistics/
incident commander the number of floors in the building
(based on elevator floor indicators) and whether the elevators
have been recalled. This is valuable information for the inci-
dent commander because of the possibility that people may be
trapped in elevators.

The lobby control officer is responsible for the control of
emergency service organization personnel and civilians enter-
ing and exiting the building. It is very important to direct in-
coming resources to the correct stairwell when they are as-
cending to upper floors or staging. All personnel entering or
exiting the building should be accounted for by maintaining
records that include in and out times and destinations. When
directing companies to upper floors, make sure that they are
carrying additional equipment.

When the elevators are determined to be safe, the lobby
control officer shall designate specific elevators to be used by
fire personnel. Lobby control will assign an emergency service
organization elevator operator. Any car not equipped with fire
fighter service should be placed out of service.

Lobby control will also be given responsibility for control-
ling some of the important building systems that affect the
fire-fighting operation. Lobby control may be required to shut
down the HVAC system to reduce smoke and heat movement
within the building unless an on-scene building engineer can
isolate the HVAC to assist with smoke removal. Lobby control
should also verify that the water supply into the building stand-
pipe system has been completed. The lobby control officer
may use the fire control room for public address system opera-
tion, HVAC control, fire alarm information, sound-powered
phones, and to relay pertinent building information to the
incident commander. Use the building engineer when avail-
able.

The responsibilities of the lobby control officer may be
summarized as follows:

(1) Use the building communications system to address civil-
ian occupants.

(2) Pressurize the stairwells with fans when the building
HVAC cannot be used.

(3) Determine occupant egress to ensure a safe corridor for
exiting people (consider the use of police officers to con-
trol civilians evacuated from the building). Direct person-
nel to move occupants a minimum of 200 feet (60 m)
from the building.



ANNEX E

1561-23

D.4 Ground Support. The stairwell support function [when
implemented under ground support] is used when equip-
ment cannot be moved to staging by elevators or when an
additional water supply is needed. This operation can con-
sume a large number of personnel, not only for the initial
setup but also for relief personnel. The stairwell support unit
leader reports to the logistics section chief or the incident
commander if the logistics section has not been activated.

The responsibility of stairwell support is the priority trans-
portation of equipment by way of a stairwell to the staging
floor. If equipment is delivered to the roof by helicopter, stair-
well support will handle equipment movement down the stair-
well to staging. If an auxiliary water supply is required by way
of the stairwell, the officer in charge of stairwell support will
coordinate and supervise this effort. In this situation, a request
should be made for base to provide a water supply line to the
stairwell entrance.

The following strategies will be helpful in performing stair-
well support:

(1) Determine the number of personnel necessary to accom-
plish the task. Consider one person per two floors and
one officer per four or five personnel.

(2) If available, provide a separate radio channel for stairwell
support.

(3) Officers must remain mobile to supervise the operation.
Stairwell support is very demanding work, and officers
must ensure a smooth flow of equipment at a pace that
can be sustained.

(4) Officers must monitor their personnel for signs of undue
fatigue or distress. If it is to be an extended operation, ar-
range for timely relief and consider assigning two-person
teams alternating with one carrying and one resting.

(5) Lobby control or base will deliver equipment to the stair-
well entrance at ground level.

Normally, one person picks up equipment at the ground
floor entrance to the stairwell and carries it to the third floor
landing. That person then returns to the ground floor for an-
other load. The person at the third floor carries the equip-
ment to the fifth floor landing and then returns to the third
floor for another load. This process continues until the equip-
ment is delivered to the staging floor hallway. Moving equip-
ment beyond that point is the responsibility of the staging area
manager.

If the route involves unusual problems, long or crossover
hallways, scissor stairwells, etc., supervising officers may need
to adjust assignments. Stairwell support personnel shall have
their personal safety equipment (turnouts, helmets, breathing
apparatus, and flashlights) available to them in the stairwell.
In addition, officers will have their portable radios and, when
available, building sound-powered phones.

Annex E Informational References

E.1 Referenced Publications. The following documents or
portions thereof are referenced within this standard for infor-
mational purposes only and are thus not part of the require-
ments of this document unless also listed in Chapter 2.

E.1.1 NFPA Publications. National Fire Protection Associa-
tion, 1 Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-
9101.

NFPA 471, Recommended Practice for Responding to Hazardous
Materials Incidents, 2002 edition.

NFPA 472, Standard for Professional Competence of Responders to
Hazardous Materials Incidents, 2002 edition.

NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety
and Health Program, 2002 edition.

NFPA 1561, Standard on Emergency Services Incident Manage-
ment System, 2002 edition.

E.1.2 Other Publications.

E.1.2.1 Fire Protection Publications. Fire Protection Publica-
tions, Oklahoma State University, Stillwater, OK 74078
“Model Procedures Guide for EMS Incidents,” July 1996.
“Model Procedures Guide for Hi-Rise Incidents,” 1998.
National Fire Service Incident Management System
(NFIMS) Consortium “Model Procedures Guide for Struc-
tural Firefighting,” 1999.

E.1.2.2 Fire Resources of California Organized for Potential
Emergencies (FIRESCOPE). Fire Resources of California Or-
ganized for Potential Emergencies (FIRESCOPE), Office of
Emergency Services, Document Control, P.O. Box 55157, Riv-
erside, CA 92517.

“Incident Command Position Manual: FireFighter Inci-
dent Safety and Accountability Guidelines,” ICS 910, July
2001.

E.1.2.3 National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC). National In-
teragency Fire Center (NIFC), 3905 Vista Avenue, Boise, ID
83705

“NIIMS Incident Command System, Operational System
Description,” ICS 12-1, December 1981 [a National Wildfire
Coordinating Group (NWCG) publication].

E.1.2.4 U.S. Government Publications. U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402.

Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1910, Section 120,
1986.

Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1910, Section 134,
“Respiratory Protection Regulations,” 1998.

E.1.2.5 USFA Publication. U.S. Fire Administration, 16825 S.
Seton Ave., Emmitsburg, MD 21727.
Emergency Incident Rehabilitation (FA-114), July 1992.

E.2 Informational References. The following documents or
portions thereof are listed here as informational resources
only. They are not a part of the requirements of this docu-
ment.

2001 FireFighter Fatality Report, NFPA One-Stop Data Shop,
NFPA, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269.

VectorCommand, LLC, 4811 Woodland Way, Annandale,
VA 22003 IMS Training, Supporting and Facilitating Command De-
velopment

E.2.1 Public Entity Risk Institute (PERI). 11350 Random Hills
Road, #210, Fairfax, VA 22030.

Command Teams and Decision Synthesis; Deputy Chief Mark
W. Smitherman, Nottingham Fire Brigade, Nottingham En-
gland, UK, December 2000 (electronic product).

Firelighter Occupational Safety; Stephen N. Foley, National
Fire Protection Association, Quincy, MA, December 2000
(electronic product).

E.3 References for Extracts. (Reserved)

2002 Edition



1561-24

EMERGENCY SERVICES INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

© 2002 National Fire Protection Association. All Rights Reserved.

The copyright in this index is separate and distinct from the copyright in the document that it indexes. The licensing provisions set forth for the
document are not applicable to this index. This index may not be reproduced in whole or in part by any means without the express written

permission of NFPA.

A-
Accessibility, entry/egress ..................ooiiii 5.7.5
Access to incident scene, control of ...................5.1.12,A5.1.12
Accident investigation and review ... 5.11
Accountability 4.7,5.12.3,A.4.7.2,A.4.7.9, C.2.1
Guidelines, example of B.4
Administrative services ......................... 5.16,A.5.16.1, A.5.16.2
Application of standard .. ... 1.3,A1.31,A.1.33t0A.1.34
Approved (definition) ......................... 3.2.1,A.3.2.1
Authority having jurisdiction (definition) ................ 3.2.2,A.3.2.2
_(;_
Clear text ...............ccevueenn. 3.2,4.3.11, 4.3.13,A.4.3.11, C.2.1
Definition ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 3.3.2, A.S.S.Q
Collapse zones ... ......bh6.7,5.7.3,C.1.1
Command post ..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiii 5.1.3,A5.1.3
Command staff ......... 5.2 to 5.5,A.5.2, A.5.5; see also Incident safety
officer; Supervisors
Definition .....oooiii 3.3.3
Command StrucCture ..............c.oeouiieeiiineeeinneeennnnns 4.5,A.45
Communications .................... 4.3,5.15.1,5.15.2(4),A.4.3, C.2.1
Command post .............coooiiiiia... 5.1.3(2), 5.1.3(3), 5.1.8
Incident safety officer, role of .. 5.6.9, 5.6.10, 5.10.2, A.5.6.10, C.1
Confined Spaces ..................cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 4.7.8
Critical incident stress management ............................... 5.8.3
D-
Definitions ... Chap. 3
Documentation ............................. 4.2.3 t0 4.2.5,A.4.2.5, C.1.2
Post incident analysis 5.12.2, A.5.12.2
Drills .o 4.2.8
E-
Emergency incident (definition) ............................... 3.3.4
Emergency medical services .......................o B.2
Incident safety officer, role of ..................... 5.8,5.11.1, 5.11.3
Responder injuries evaluation and triage of ................... 4.11
Emergency services organization (ESO) (definition) ... 3.3.5,A.3.3.5
Emergency traffic (radio) .................... 4.3.11 to 4 3 13,5.1.3(2),
5.1.8,A.4.3.11, C.2.1
Equivalency to standard ......................o 1.4
Evacuation, of personnel ............................ 4.7.9, 4.7.10, C.2.1
Evaluation, emergency responder injuries ......................... 4.11
F-
Financial services ...........................uue. 5.16,A.5.16.1, A.5.16.2
Fire brigades .......................... 1.3.2,1.3.3,A.1.3.3
Definition .....oooiii 3.3.6
Fire Command System ........................... B.1(1)
Fire department (definition) ........................c..... 3.3.7, A.3.37
Fire suppression ...................coccociiiii 57, G122
G-
General staff ........... ... ... ... .. 5.13,A.5.13
Definition ... ... 338
H-
Hazardous materials operations ....................... 59,A.5.9,C.1.2
Health and safety officer ..........................................5.11.3

2002 Edition

Helicopters .......................................................... 5.6.11
High-rise ... B.2
Definition ... 339
Logistical support places .....................oone 5.15.2, A.5.15.2
Base ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee.. 5U15.2(1), A5.15.2, D2
Ground support ..............oooii 5.15.2(3), A.5.15.2, D.4
Lobby control ..................ooo 5.15.2(2),A.5.15.2, D.3
Supervisory levels for ... Annex D
HOLZONES ...t 5.6.7, C.1.1
I-
Immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH) ....... C.1.2,C21
Imminent hazards ................ 4.3.8,4.3.10, 4.7.9, A.4.3.8, A.4.3.10
Definition .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 33010
Incident safety officer, role of ... C.1
Supervisors, role of ... 5.17.4,5.17.5
Implementation of system 42,A4.2
Incident action plans ....................... 4.2.5,4.2.6, A.4.2.5, A.4.2.6
Definition ... 3301
Incident commander, role of ..... 5.1.9, 5.6.5, C.1.1
Incident safety officerand ......................... 5.6.5, C.1.1
Supervisors, support of plan by ................. 5.13.2.3,A.5.13.2.3
Technical advisors, role of ................cooiiiiiiiiiina.. 5.14.5
Incident commander ..................... 4.2.10,4.5.5,4.5.15 to 4.5.17,
5.1,5.7.3,5.7.4,A.5.1
Access to scene, control of ...................5.1.12,A.5.1.12, C.2.1
Definition .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 33012
Designation of ... 443,A443
Elapsed-time-on-scene reports to ............ 4.3.16,A.4.3.16, C.2.1
Emergency traffic declared by ........................ 4.3.12
High-rise incidents ... Annex D
Incident scene safety .......................... 5.6.5, 5.6.6, C.1, C.2.1
Interagency liaison established by ..................... 44.4,A444
Rest and rehabilitation of personnel by ........................ 4.9.1
Risk managementby ....................... 5.1.13,5.1.14,A.4.1.3,
Ab5.1.13t0A5.1.14, C.2.1
Staff supportof ................. 5.2t05.5,5.13.2.2,5.13.2.3, 5.14.5,
5.16.2,A.5.2,A.5.5,A.5.13.2.2,A.5.13.2.3;
see also Incident safety officer
Staging areas established by ..................... 5.13.3.2,A.5.13.3.2
Transfer of command ......................... 5.1.2, 5.1.11, A.5.1.11
Incident management systems (IMS)
Definition .....oooeviiiiiiii 3.3.13,A.3.3.13
Examples ... Annex B
Incident safety officer .............. 5.2.2,5.5,A.5.2.2, A.5.5, Annex C
Accident investigation and review, role in ...................... 5.11
Assistant safety officers ... C.1
Definition ... 33014
Emergency medical care, role in ................. 5.8, 5.11.1, 5.11.3
Fire suppression, role in .........................o.cell D7, G2
Hazardous materials operations, role in .................. 5.9,A.59
Incident scene safety, role in ............................ 5.6, A.5.6.10
Post incident analysis, role of .......................... 5.12,A.5.12.2
Special operations, role in ....5.10,A.5.10.1
Incident scene (definition) ............................. 3.3.15,A.3.3.15
Incident scene safety ............................ 5.6,A.5.6.10, Annex C;
see also Incident safety officer
Guidelines, example of ... B.4
Incident termination (definition) ..........................l 3.3.16
Infection control plan ............................................... 582
Information officer ...................... see Public information officer
Interagency coordination .......................... 4.4,A44



INDEX 1561-25
L- Resources
Liaison Definition ... ... 3.3.25
DeEfiNItion ...t 3.3.17,A.3.3.17 STAGING .o 5.13.3,A.5.13.3.1,A5.18.3.2
INEETAZENICY e eveeeeii et iee et 4.4.4,A4.44 Respiratory protection ................oooo C.1.2
OFFICET oo 5.2.2, 5.4, A.5.2.2 Retreat pOliCy ......................................... 479, 4710, C.2.1
Logisticsfunctions ......................................... 515,A5152 R!sk(deﬁmtlon) 2. 323,26
LOgiStiCS section, high-rise incidents ..........oo i, Annex D Risk management .................... 123, 413, 5113, 5114, 5171,
A4.1.3,A.5.1.13,A.5.1.14, C.2.1
M- -S-
Member '(definition) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 3.3.18, A.3.3.18; see also Personnel Safety, incident scene .......................... see Incident scene safety
Mutual aid ... 4.4,A.4.4,B.3 Safetyzones .................c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee.. 567, G
Scope of standard ................... 1.1,A.1.1
N- Sector (definition) ............................ccceee. 383,27, A8.8.27
National Fire Academy Incident Command System ..... B.1(2), B.2.1 Self-contam.efi breathing apparatus (SCBA) ........................ 9.1
X . X X Shall (definition) ...............cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiieaeaannn. 3.2.3
National Fire Service Incident Management Should (definiti 3.9.4
System (NFIMS) B91 oul (de m{hon) .................................................. 2.
ystem (NEEMS) v o Special operations .................. 5.10,A.5.10.1, C.1.2
Definition ........ocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee. ... 3.3.28,A.3.3.28
-O- Staging ... 5.13.3,A.5.13.3.1, A.5.13.3.2
Officer (definition) .......... 3.3.19, A.3.3.19; see also specific officers, Definition %%29
e.g., Incident safety officer Standard (deflm.tlon) .................................. SRRREEIEERY 3.2.5
Operations functions ................. 5.13.2,A5.13.22 10A5.13.2.3 ~  Standard operating procedures (SOP) ... 4.2.4,5.1.10,5.1.11,
A.5.1.10,A.5.1.11, C.2
Command staff ................... 5.2.2,55.2,A522, A.552, C.1.1
-P- Command SIIUCTUTE .......vnreee e, 45.5,4.5.12
Personal Alert Safety System (PASS) .............................. C.1.2 Communications ............. 4.3.1,4.3.11, 4.3.14, A.4.3.1, A.4.3.11
Personal protective equipment (PPE) ............... 4.7.8,5.12.3, C.1 Definition .........cooooi 3.3.30
Personnel Evacuation, personnel ..............cocc 4.7.9,4.7.10
Accountability ...........coooiiiiiii see Accountability Incident commander, role of ..... 5.1.10, 5.1.11, A.5.1.10, A.5.1.11
DEfiNition ........ooue e .. 3.3.20 Tactical level management unit ........................ 4.10.1
EVACUAtON ....uiittiitiiiiiieiie e 4.7.9,4.7.10, C.2.1 Transfer of command ... 5.1.11,A.5.1.11
QUAlifications ..........ovveiriiiiiiiieieieeeen 4.6.5, A.4.6.5 Standby crew ... C21
RESCIVES ...t 5.13.3.1,A.5.13.3.1 Strategy ........oooiiii 5.13.2.3, 5.14.5, A.5.13.2.3
Rest and rehabilitation of ......oooeeeee s see Rehabilitation Definition ... 3.3.31
RISK 10 +e e e see Risk management Supervisors ... 4.5.5 t0 4.5.15, 5.17, A.4.5.10,
Training of .....ooeeveiiniiiiieiie see Training A5.17.2 10 A.5.17.3, A.5.17.8; see also Command staff
Planning staff functions .............................o 5.14,A.5.14.2 Definition ...l 3332
PIans .....c.oouiuiiniiiiiiiiiiee see Incident action plans Operating functions .............. 5.13.2.2105.13.2.4,A.5.13.2.2 to
Post incident analysis ...................................... 5.12,A5.12.2 Ab5.13.2.3
Procedure (definition) ............. 3.3.21; see also Standard operating Resource accountability of ...................... 4.7.4, 4.8.4,5.17.19
procedures (SOP) Supervisorylevels ..................... 4.5.1,4.5.2,4.5.5,4.5.6,A.4.5.6;
Progress repPortS ..............oeouevvereeineennss 5.17.3,5.17.4,A.5.17.3 see also Tactical level management component (TLMC)
Protective clothing ................................ 5.12.3, C.1.2 Brancb e C.2.1
Public information officer ............................ 5.2.2,5.3,A.5.2.2 Definition ... 33330
Definition ...........oiuiiiiiiiiii 3.3.22 Division (definition) ... 3.3.33.2
Group (definition) ... 3.3.33.3
High-rise incidents ...................cooiii Annex D
-Q- Intermediate level of supervision ....................... 5.13.2.2
Qualifications, personnel .................................. 4.6.5,A.4.6.5 Definition .................oc... 33334
System components ...................ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii, Chap. 5
R System Structure ..................c.ooiiiiiiiiiii Chap. 4
Radio communications ............................ 4.3,A.4.3, C.1, C.2.1 T
Command channel .............. ... i 4.3.5 .

Definition ......ooviiiiiii e 3.3.23.1 Tactical level management component (TLMC) ........... 4.10,5.1.7,
Command POSt .................cccvvveiii.. 5.1.3(2), 5.1.3(3), 5.1.8 . 574A4101 ;
Dispatch channel .............c..cocveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 43.4, 435 Definition ..... e B 33?

DERNION .......oeoeeeeseeeeeee e 3.3.93.2 Emergency traffic declared by ..o 43.12

. § - - ~ Teams, use of ... C.2.1
Incident safety off le of oo 5.6.9, C.1.1 4
ool ey Qe roe 0 e e AL Technical safety officer ....................... 5.9,5.10,A.5.9,A.5.10.1

Definition ..., oo ‘33233\1&’33233 TelecommuNICatorS .................ceevenieneaneanen.... 4.3.14, 4.3.15

Rapid intervention crew/company (RIC) ................. 5.7.2,5.12.3, Training, pe.rso.nnel .................. 4.6, A.4.6.1, A.4.6.5, C.1.2, C.2.1
C1.2.C2.1 Transfer of incident command ..................................... b.1.2
Deﬁnition......’........................................3.3.24,A.3.3.24 Triage, emergency responder injuries .......................... ... 4.11
Referenced and informational publications ....... Chap. 2, Annex E
Rehabilitation programs ......................... 4.9, 4.10, 5.8.3, 5.12.3, -U-
A.4.94,A4.10.1,C.2.1 Unified command ... 4.4.3,A.4.4.3
Resource accountability .................... 4.7,5.17.9,A.4.7.2, A.4.7.9 Definition ...t 3.3.35

CouW 1 2 3 4 5 6 05 04 03 02 01

2002 Edition



Tentative Interim Amendment

NFPA 1561

Standard on Emergency Services Incident Management
System

2002 Edition

Reference: Annex F
TIA 02-1 (NFPA 1561)

Pursuant to Section 5 of the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, the National Fire
Protection Association has issued the following Tentative Interim Amendment to NFPA 1561, Standard on
Emergency Services Incident Management System, 2002 edition. The TIA was processed by the Fire
Service Occupational Safety and Health Committee, and was issued by the Standards Council on April 3,
2003, with an effective date of April 23, 2003.

A Tentative Interim Amendment is tentative because it has not been processed through the entire standards-
making procedures. It is interim because it is effective only between editions of the standard. A TIA
automatically becomes a proposal of the proponent for the next edition of the standard; as such, it then is
subject to all of the procedures of the standards-making process.

1. Add a new Annex F to read as follows:

Annex F
COMMAND ORGANIZATION

POSITION DESCRIPTIONS AND ROLES
RESPONSIBILITIES of the COMMAND and GENERAL STAFF POSITIONS
within an INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
Note: The Incident Command System is also referred to as the Incident Management
System

Incident Management System
L. Introduction

The Incident Management System organization develops around five major functions that are
required on any incident whether it is large or small. For some incidents, and in some
applications, only a few of the organization’s functional elements may be required. However, if
there is a need to expand the organization, additional positions exist within the IMS framework to
meet virtually any need.



IMS establishes lines of supervisory authority and formal reporting relationships. There is
complete unity of command as each position and person within the system has a designated
supervisor. Direction and supervision follows established organizational lines at all times.

The following are the major responsibilities and duties of all IMS positions. Individual agencies
may have additional responsibilities and more detailed lists of duties.

I1. Incident Commander and Command Staff
A. Incident Commander

The Incident Commander's responsibility is the overall management of the incident. On most
incidents, the command activity is carried out by a single Incident Commander. The Incident
Commander is selected by qualifications and experience.

The Incident Commander may have a deputy, who may be from the same agency, or from an
assisting agency. Deputies may also be used at section and branch levels of the IMS organization.
Deputies must have the same qualifications as the person to whom they report, as they must be
ready to take over that position at any time.

Responsibilities (not inclusive):

* Assess the situation and/or obtain a briefing from the prior Incident Commander.
* Determine incident objectives and strategy.

* Establish the immediate priorities.

* Establish an Incident Command Post.

» Establish an appropriate organization.

* Ensure planning meetings are scheduled as required.

* Approve and authorize the implementation of an Incident Action Plan.

* Ensure that adequate safety measures are in place.

* Coordinate activity for all command and general staff.

* Coordinate with key people and officials.

» Approve requests for additional resources or for the release of resources.
» Keep agency administrator informed of incident status.

* Approve the use of trainees, volunteers, and auxiliary personnel.

* Authorize release of information to the news media.

* Order the demobilization of the incident when appropriate.

B. Command Staff

1. Information Officer

The Information Officer is responsible for developing and releasing information about the
incident to the news media, to incident personnel, and to other appropriate agencies and
organizations.

Only one Information Officer will be assigned for each incident, including incidents operating

under Unified Command and multi-jurisdiction incidents. The Information Officer may have
assistants as necessary, and the assistants may also represent assisting agencies or jurisdictions.



